MOVING FORWARD

20249
DIRECTORY

OakGov.com



https://www.oakgov.com/

Oakland County has developed a plan to define our priorities,
guide our work and help us measure our impact on the community.

OAKLAND COUNTY'S...

VALUES VISION MISSION
include collaborative is to be a healthy, safe is to serve through
leadership; fiscal responsibility; and thriving place where collaborative leadership
results-oriented; respect for everyone is valued, quality and to help support
people as individuals; service of life is high and economic communities where
excellence; social justice; opportunity abounds. residents flourish and
transparency and ethical businesses thrive.
government.

Oakland County Strategic Goals

Working with our partners in the community, Oakland County is an
organization that listens, sets goals, measures our performance and works as
a team to solve problems and deliver quality public services to our residents,
businesses and communities.

Thriving & Healthy
Inclusive Residents
Economy

Skilled & Diversity,
Educated Equity &
Workforce Inclusion

Liveable Environmental
Neighborhoods Sustainability

Public Safety Organizational
& Fairness in Excellence
the Criminal

Justice System




COUNTY

Al ways,
MOVING FORWARD

County Seat: Pontiac
1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

(248) 858-1000
oakgov.com

David Coulter, County Executive
Karen D. McDonald, Prosecuting Attorney
Michael J. Bouchard, Sheriff
Lisa Brown, County Clerk/Register of Deeds
Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer
Jim Nash, Water Resources Commissioner

David T. Woodward, Chair, Board of Commissioners


https://www.oakgov.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OAKLAND COUNTY
Elected Officials. . . .. . ..o it i i it e st e e 6
Oakland County Board of Commissioners. ..................... 16
Courtsand Judges . . ......c.cciiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnnnnanens 24
Boards, Commissions and Other Departments.................. 32
Non-County Organizations, Agencies & Services . ............... 45
History of Oakland County Executive Structure ................. 47
Oakland Community Health Network . . . . ...................... 48
Oakland County Parks. . . ... e e e e 49
Oakland County Roads . .........cciiiiiiiii ittt iinnnnnnnnns 56
Oakland County Schools. . ... e e e 57
Cities, Townshipsand Villages . . . . . . .. oottt i i i s 58
CNSUS . . .t ittt i it i et e e 92
Equalization . . . ... ... e 94
MAPS
Oakland County, Michigan ............... ... 98
School Districts . . ..o oo e 99
County ServiceCenter . ..........c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaaannnn. 100
Oakland County Parks. . . ... ... e e s 102
Oakland County Commissioner Districts . . . ................... 103
State Senate Districts . . ........ ... . 104
State Rep. Districts . . . ...... .. i 105
US.HouseDistricts ............ciiiiiiiii e ieaenn 106
STATE OF MICHIGAN
Statewide Officials & Senators . . . ... ... ... . i 108
State House Representatives . . ... ......... .. i, 109
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services. ........... 111
Michigan Courts . ....... .. it e e e e e eaaanns 112
FEDERAL
Federal Officials. . . . . .. ..o 114
U.S. House Representatives . ... ..... ...t iinnn.. 115
OTHER
Important Numbers .. . . ... ... .. i 116
[ T = 118

4 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND
COUNTY



ELECTED
OFFICIALS




' DAVID

COULTER
D

2100 PONTIAC LAKE ROAD, BUILDING 41W
WATERFORD 48328
(248) 858-0480

oakgov.com/government/county-executive

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

David Coulter, County Executive. . ....................... (248) 858-0480
Walt Herzig, Chief Deputy County Executive ............... (248) 858-0516
Sean Carlson, Deputy County Executive .................. (248) 858-1650
April Lynch, Deputy County Executive .................... (248) 858-1558
Madiha Tariq, Deputy County Executive................... (248) 975-9636
Megan C. Sellers, Deputy County Executive ............... (248) 975-4296
Brian J. Lefler, Chief Financial Officer..................... (248) 452-8653
Erin Quetell, Chief Environmental Sustainability Officer....... (248) 860-3944
Harry Weaver lll, Chief Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Officer. . (248) 975-4419
Carolynn Krause, County Executive Assistant .. ............ (248) 858-5400

A N 7


https://www.oakgov.com/government/county-executive

COUNTY EXECUTIVE (continued)

CORPORATION COUNSEL
Solon Phillips

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Jeanne Broad, Director

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT & HOMELAND SECURITY
Thom Hardesty, Director

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
Edward Joss, Director

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Leigh-Anne Stafford, Director

HUMAN RESOURCES
Sunil Asija, Director

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Rod Davenport, CIO

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
Teresa Recinto, Director

MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Sheryl Johnson, Deputy CFO

PUBLIC SERVICES
Barbara Hankey, Director

RISK MANAGER
Diana McBroom, Director

8 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



>

KAREN D.
McDONALD

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 14E
PONTIAC 48341
(248) 858-0656

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Karen D. McDonald, Prosecuting Attorney. ................ (248) 858-0656
David Williams, Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney........ (248) 858-0640
Justin Davis, Chief, Policy and Training ................... (248) 858-0264
Betsey Hage, Chief Administration....................... (248) 452-9112
John Skrzynski, Chief, Litigation......................... (248) 452-8699
Barbara Morrison, Chief, Diversions & Specialty Programs. . . . (248) 452-9895
Marilyn Day, Chief, Appellate Division. .................... (248) 858-0771
Jeffrey Hall, Chief, District Court Division.................. (248) 975-4275
Cynthia Brown, Section Leader, Trafficking Section.......... (248) 858-0670
Marc Keast, Chief, Circuit Court Division . ................. (248) 858-4084
Tricia Dare, Chief, Special Victims Unit. ................... (248) 452-8688
Mary Larkin, Leader, Victim Services Section. .............. (248) 858-0707
Kelly Collins, Chief, Juvenile Justice Division. .............. (248) 858-8797
Markeisha Washington, Family Support Division............ (248) 858-5377
Robert W. VanWert, Chief, Warrants Division............... (248) 858-5556

Beth Greenberg Morrow, Director, Conviction Integrity Unit . . . (248) 452-2139

A N :



ASSISTANT PROSECUTORS

Sumeet Aggarwal
Andrea Ajlouni
Christian D. Arndt
Laura Atanasovski
Farah Ayoub
Brandon R. Barlog
Lauren K. Benninger
Heather H. Brown
Sandra K. Carlson
Lanita Carter

David M. Champine
Norma L. Chan
Shannon King Coleman
Alec D’Annunzio
Tricia R. Dare

Jason M. DeSantis
Andrew P. Duff
Qamar L. Enayah
Kanika Ferency
Marissa L. Fillmore
Matthew A. Fillmore
Stephen T. Frey
Nicole C. Garmo
Christopher R. George
Zachary Grant
Geoffrey T. Greenlees
Andre Hage

Arrielle Hall

Jadd Harajli
Zachary Houchin
David W. Hutson
Darcey L. Jacobs
Jeffrey M. Kaelin
Denise G. Kallas
Emilina A. Kassab
Sathe Khaldi
Jeanette D. Kowaleski
Allison J. Krueger
Amber R. Lee
Danielle N. Librandi
Shelby Lubienski
Shareen M. Lynch
Amy S. MacGregor
Susan H. MacLean
Barry D. Malone
Andrew J. McGarrow
Jack B. Mcintyre llI
Colin T. McLaughlin
Gretchen Meisel
Gabrielle E. Meyer
Lydia Mikail

Joshua J. Miller
Michele Mitch
Samira A. Montlouis
Mahira Musani
Robert Novy

John N. O'Brien Il
Shannon E. O’Brien
John J. O’Neil

Kyle Paskulovich
John D. Pietrofesa
Ricardo (Rick) G. Polanco
Rosston L. Ramsey
Courtney Rosenau
Maggie Rourke

Rae Ann Ruddy
Dillon F. Salge
Devon E. Schulz
Sydney J. Sexton
Joseph J. Shada
Robert L. Shockley
Jasleen K. Singh
Jaclyn Sivers

Erica Smith

Kristie Sparks
Andrew Starr
Lavonne C. Thomas
Endrit Topalli
Sydney D. Turner
Danielle Walton
Meaghan P. Williams
Kimberly A. Woodard
Robert Zivian

10 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



>

MICHAEL J.
BOUCHARD

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 38E
PONTIAC 48341
(248) 858-5001

oaklandsheriff.com

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Michael J. Bouchard, Sheriff . ... ......... ... ... ... (248) 858-5001
Curtis Childs, Undersheriff/Chief Deputy .................. (248) 858-0146
Gaia Piir, Fiscal Officer. . .. . . . ...t (248) 858-5512
Larry Perry, Major, Corrective and Court Services ........... (248) 858-5017
Christopher Wundrach, Major, Law Enforcement Services . . .. (248) 858-4970
Information . . ......... .. i e (248) 858-5000

11



https://www.oakgov.com/government/sheriff

OAKLAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE SUBSTATIONS

Addison Township (Leonard Village) . . . .. ......... ... .... (248) 628-2998
Brandon Township (Ortonville Village). . .. ................. (248) 627-4911
Commerce TOWNShip . . ..o i i ii it ettt e e iennns (248) 624-0715
Highland Township.......... ... . i (248) 887-6240
Independence Township (Clarkston Village)................ (248) 620-4968
LyonTownship . ...t e i et e e eeanennns (248) 437-5600
Oakland Township ......cc it i it e e (248) 652-4617
OrionTownship. . . ... .o i i i e e (248) 393-0090
Oxford Township ........ccciiiiiiii ittt iiiiiinnnn (248) 969-3077
CityofPontiac ............. i i (248) 409-7100
Cityof RochesterHills .. ........... ... ... (248) 537-3530
Springfield Township .. ......... ... i (248) 625-8531
CiVil Process. . . .o v i i et ettt e e (248) 452-9725
Corrective Services Main Jail .................... ...t (248) 858-5043
Corrective Services Satellites ........................... (248) 858-5273
Emergency Communications & Operations ................ (248) 858-4950
Emergency Response and Preparedness. ................. (248) 452-9900
Investigative & Forensic Services . ....................... (248) 858-4960
Patrol Services . ...t i et (248) 858-4962
Records Unit. ..........cc. it i it e enennns (248) 858-5011

12 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



BROWN
D

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 12E
PONTIAC 48341
(248) 858-0561

SATELLITE OFFICE:

1151 CROOKS ROAD, TROY 48084 (by appointment only)
Located in the South Oakland Office Building
oakgov.com/government/clerk-register-of-deeds

CLERK / REGISTER OF DEEDS

Lisa Brown, Esq., CERA, Clerk/Register of Deeds........... (248) 858-0561
Fred Miller, Deputy Clerk/Register. . ...................... (248) 858-2134
Jennifer Howden, Chief Deputy. . ............. ... ... ..., (248) 858-0582
E-Filing . ... e (248) 452-8643
Legal Records. . ...ttt e e et e e (248) 858-0582
Vital Records / Assumed Names. .. .............cvinnnn. (248) 858-0571
Craig Jones, Chief Deputy Register ...................... (248) 858-0766
Registerof Deeds. . ....... .ot (248) 858-0606
PlatEngineer ... ... ...ttt e i i (248) 858-5698
Joseph Rozell, CERA, Director of Elections ................ (248) 858-0563
Elections Division. . ...t it i (248) 858-0564
Theresa Heinemann, Supervisor, Micrographics ............ (248) 858-0509

A N e



>

ROBERT
WITTENBERG

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 12E
PONTIAC 48341
(248) 858-0611

oakgov.com/treasurer

TREASURER

Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer .............. ..., (248) 858-0611
Jody Weissler DeFoe, Chief Deputy Treasurer.............. (248) 858-0625
Scott Vess, Chief Tax Administrator . ..................... (248) 858-0615
Paul Zelenak, Investment Administrator................... (248) 858-7097

Tax Information Deed/Plat Certification
Delinquent Tax Information

Tax Statement Requests . ........ ... . i, (248) 858-0611
CashandInvestments........... ... i (248) 858-7097
Delinquent Personal Property Tax Information.............. (248) 858-0622

14 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/treasurer

1 PUBLIC WORKS DRIVE, BUILDING 95W
WATERFORD 48328
(248) 858-0958

oakgov.com/water

WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

>

WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER

JIM
NASH

Jim Nash, Water Resources Commissioner
Anne Vaara, Chief Deputy

Steven A. Korth, Chief Manager

Kelsey Cooke, Manager and Chief Legal Officer
Brian Coburn, Manager

Gary Nigro, Manager

Carrie Cox, Special Projects Manager

15


https://www.oakgov.com/water

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 12E, PONTIAC 48341
PHONE: (248) 858-0100 / FAX: (248) 858-1572
oakgov.com/boc

DAVID T. D
WOODWARD

DISTRICT 1 / CHAIR

2915 Woodland Ave.

Royal Oak 48073

Phone: (248) 296-5033

Email: woodwardd@oakgov.com

/ PENNY
LUEBS X

DISTRICT 2

639 Hendrickson Blvd.
Clawson 48017

Phone: (248) 639-8836
Email: luebsp@oakgov.com

ANN D |
ERICKSON GAULT

DISTRICT 3

1200 North Telegraph Road

Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 320-5798

Email: ericksongaulta@oakgov.com

16 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



https://www.oakgov.com/boc
mailto:woodwardd@oakgov.com

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BRENDAN
JOHNSON -

DISTRICT 4

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 600-1509

Email: johnsonb@oakgov.com

MICHAEL
SPISZ -

DISTRICT 5 / MINORITY CAUCUS CHAIR

3661 High View Drive

Oxford 48371

Phone: (248) 705-8634

Fax: (248) 858-1572

Email: spiszm@oakgov.com

MICHAEL J.
GINGELL k3

DISTRICT 6 / MINORITY CAUCUS VICE CHAIR

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 858-0100

Email: gingellm@oakgov.com

A O N ”



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BOB
HOFFMAN =

DISTRICT 7

2521 Rose Center Road

Highland 48356

Phone: (248) 343-4554

Fax: (248) 363-7494

Email: hoffm2521@comcast.net

KAREN
JOLIAT -

DISTRICT 8

4181 Lakewood Drive
Waterford 48329

Phone: (248) 807-4379
Email: joliatk@oakgov.com

ANGELA
POWELL =

DISTRICT 9 / MAJORITY CAUCUS CHAIR

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 214-6395

Fax: (248) 858-1572

/  Email: powellan@oakgov.com

18 OAKLAND COUNTY A ways, MOVING FORWARD




BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

KRISTEN D.
NELSON X

DISTRICT 10

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 425-8132

Email: nelsonkd@oakgov.com

MARCIA [ ]
GERSHENSON

DISTRICT 11 / VICE CHAIR

1200 North Telegraph Road

Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 808-1032

Email: gershensonm@oakgov.com

CHRISTINE A.
LONG -

DISTRICT 12

1342 East Commerce Road
Commerce 48382

Phone: (248) 787-6247
Email: longc@oakgov.com

A O N o



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

PHILIP J.
WEIPERT IGE

DISTRICT 13

135 North Warren Street

South Lyon 48178

Phone: (248) 437-7819

Email: weipertpj@oakgov.com

DR. AJAY V. D |
RAMAN

DISTRICT 14

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 202-9383

Email: ramana@oakgov.com

GWEN
MARKHAM =X

DISTRICT 15

45540 Violet Ln.

Novi 48374

Phone: (248) 921-9336

Email: markhamg@oakgov.com

/

20 OAKLAND COUNTY A ways, MOVING FORWARD




BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

WILLIAM
MILLER X

DISTRICT 16

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 496-6961

Fax: (248) 858-1572

Email: millerw@oakgov.com

YOLANDA D |
SMITH CHARLES

DISTRICT 17

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 807-4363

Email: charlesy@oakgov.com

LINNIE
TAYLOR =

DISTRICT 18

1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac 48341

Phone: (248) 466-2798

Email: taylorim@oakgov.com

A O N g



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

CHARLIE
CAVELL -

DISTRICT 19 / MAJORITY CAUCUS VICE CHAIR

640 East Marshall Street
Ferndale 48220

Phone: (248) 807-4347
Email: cavellc@oakgov.com

22 OAKLAND COUNTY A ways, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COMMITTEES
CLERK
LisaBrown . .......iiiiiii ittt e e (248) 858-0561
CHIEF OF STAFF

Michael Andrews .................

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

.................... (248) 452-5572

Yolanda Smith Charles, Chair

Philip J. Weipert, Minority Vice Chair
William Miller

Christine Long

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Brendan Johnson, Vice Chair
Gwen Markham

Dr. Ajay V. Raman

Michael Spisz

Gwen Markham, Chair

Christine Long, Minority Vice Chair
Charlie Cavell

Philip J. Weipert

Dr. Ajay V. Raman, Vice Chair
Angela Powell

Yolanda Smith Charles

Bob Hoffman

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

Brendan Johnson, Chair

Karen Joliat, Minority Vice Chair
Penny Luebs

Michael Spisz

Ann Erickson Gault, Vice Chair
Bob Hoffman
Kristen Nelson

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Penny Luebs, Chair

Michael Gingell, Minority Vice Chair
Ann Erickson Gault

Karen Joliat

Linnie Taylor

Angela Powell, Vice Chair
Charlie Cavell

Marcia Gershenson
Kristen Nelson

A O N =



CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES

SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 12E, PONTIAC 48341

MARTHA D.

ANDERSON
(248) 858-7954

MARY ELLEN
BRENNAN

(248) 858-0355

JACOB JAMES
CUNNINGHAM
(248) 858-0365

DAVID M.

COHEN
(248) 858-5280

KAMESHIA D.
GANT
(248) 858-0340

NANCI J.
GRANT
(248) 858-0358

LISA
GORCYCA
(248) 858-0360

MAUREEN H.
KINSELLA
(248) 858-0363

LISA
LANGTON
(248) 858-1704

24 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD




CHIEF JUDGE

JEFFERY S.
MATIS
(248) 858-0368

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES

CHERYL A.
MATTHEWS
(248) 858-0332

PHYLLIS C.
MCMILLEN
(248) 858-0337

JULIE A.
MCDONALD
(248) 858-0342

DANIEL PATRICK
O’BRIEN
(248) 858-7960

KWAME L.

ROWE
(248) 452-2005

YASMINE I.
POLES
(248) 452-2000

LORIE N.
SAVIN
(248) 858-5285

A O N

AMANDA J.
SHELTON
(248) 858-0335

25



CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES

VICTORIA A. MICHAEL
VALENTINE WARREN
(248) 858-5282 (248) 975-4250

26 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



PROBATE COURT JUDGES

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD, BUILDING 12E, PONTIAC 48341
ESTATES: (248) 858-0260 / FAX: (248) 452-2016

CHIEF JUDGE

JENNIFER LINDA S. DANIEL A.
CALLAGHAN HALLMARK O’BRIEN
(248) 858-0240 (248) 858-0289 (248) 858-0287

KATHLEEN A.
RYAN

(248) 858-0250

27




DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

35TH DISTRICT

Oakland County, Portion of Northville City

MICHAEL J. GEROU, RONALD W. LOWE, JAMES A. PLAKAS
660 Plymouth Road, Plymouth 48170 ... ... vouveneenen.. (734) 459-4740

43RD DISTRICT

Cities of Ferndale, Hazel Park and Madison Heights
BRIAN C. HARTWELL

43 East Nine Mile Road, Hazel Park 48030................. (248) 547-3034
JOSEPH LONGO

305 East Nine Mile Road, Ferndale 48220 ................. (248) 547-8700
KEITH P. HUNT

200 West Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights 48071 ....... (248) 583-1800

44TH DISTRICT

Cities of Royal Oak and Berkley

ANDREW KOWALKOWSKI, DEREK W. MEINECKE
400 East Eleven Mile Road, Royal Oak 48067 .............. (248) 246-3600

45TH DISTRICT

Cities of Huntington Woods, Oak Park, Pleasant Ridge, Royal Oak Township

MICHELLE FRIEDMAN APPEL, JAIMIE POWELL HOROWITZ
13600 Oak Park Boulevard, Oak Park 48237

CivilDivision . . .. ... i i e e, (248) 691-7426
Traffic/Criminal . . ........ ... i et eenns (248) 691-7440
Probation ......... ... i e (248) 691-7536

28 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

46TH DISTRICT

Cities of Lathrup Village and Southfield; Southfield Township; Villages of
Beverly Hills, Bingham Farms and Franklin

CYNTHIA M. ARVANT, SHELIA R. JOHNSON, DEBRA NANCE

26000 Evergreen Road, Southfield 48076.................. (248) 796-5800
CiVil DIVISION . . . o e (248) 796-5870
Misdemeanor/Felony . ...t (248) 796-5880
Civil Infractions/Traffic/Parking . . . . . ..., (248) 796-5860

47TH DISTRICT

Cities of Farmington and Farmington Hills

JAMES B. BRADY, MARLA E. PARKER
31605 Eleven Mile Road, Farmington Hills 48336. ........... (248) 871-2900

48TH DISTRICT

Cities of Birmingham, Bloomfield Hills, Keego Harbor, Orchard Lake and
Sylvan Lake; Townships of Bloomfield and West Bloomfield

MARC BARRON, DIANE D’AGOSTINI, KIMBERLY SMALL

4280 Telegraph Road, Bloomfield Hills 48302 .............. (248) 647-1141
CiVilDiviSION . . ... i e e e e, (248) 686-5147
Criminal Division. . . . ... ... i i i it (248) 686-5148
Probation Department . .. ...... ... .. ... .. i i, (248) 686-5149
Traffic Division . ..........c.c it i i ieennnnn (248) 686-5150

50TH DISTRICT

City of Pontiac

JEREMY DARNELL BOWIE, RONDA FOWLKES GROSS,

CYNTHIA THOMAS WALKER

70 North Saginaw Street, Pontiac 48342

Civil Division . . ... oo e (248) 758-3880
Criminal Division. . . ... et (248) 758-3820
ProbationDepartment . . ....... ... ... .. (248) 758-3811
Traffic Division . ... ... i i i e (248) 758-3878

29




DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

51ST DISTRICT

Township of Waterford

TODD A. FOX, RICHARD D. KUHN, JR.
5100 Civic Center Drive, Waterford 48329
Civil/Criminal/Probation/Traffic . . . . .. ....... ... ...t (248) 674-4655

52ND DISTRICT - FIRST DIVISION

Cities of Novi, South Lyon, Walled Lake and Wixom; Townships of Commerce,
Highland, Lyon, Milford and Novi; Villages of Milford and Wolverine Lake

ROBERT BONDY, DAVID LAW, TRAVIS REEDS
48150 Grand River Avenue, Novi 48374

CiVil DIVISION . . . oo i e (248) 305-6080
Criminal Division. . . . ... .. i i i i e (248) 305-6460
Ticket Division . ... it i e (248) 305-6511

52ND DISTRICT - SECOND DIVISION

City of Clarkston; Townships of Brandon, Groveland, Holly, Independence,
Rose, Springfield and White Lake; Villages of Holly and Ortonville

JOSEPH G. FABRIZIO, KELLEY KOSTIN

5050 Lorac Drive, Clarkston 48346 . ...................... (248) 625-4880
CivilDivision . . ... .. i i i e, (248) 625-4994
Criminal Traffic Division . . . ........ .. it (248) 625-4888
ProbationDepartment . .. ...... ... .. ... i, (248) 625-5957

52ND DISTRICT - THIRD DIVISION

Cities of Auburn Hills, Lake Angelus, Rochester and Rochester Hills;
Townships of Addison, Oakland, Orion and Oxford; Villages of Lake Orion,
Leonard and Oxford

LISA L. ASADOORIAN, NANCY TOLWIN CARNIAK, LAURA E. POLIZZI
700 Barclay Circle, Rochester Hills 48307 ................. (248) 853-5553

30 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

52ND DISTRICT - FOURTH DIVISION

Cities of Clawson and Troy

KIRSTEN NIELSEN HARTIG, MAUREEN M. MCGINNIS

520 West Big Beaver Road, Troy 48084

Civil/Traffic/Criminal Division. . . ............. .. (248) 528-0400
Probation Department .. ........ ... . i, (248) 528-1790

67TH DISTRICT - FOURTH DIVISION

Oakland County, Portion of Fenton City

MARK C. MCCABE
Fourth Division A
17100 Silver Parkway, Suite C, Fenton 48430............... (810) 629-5318

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS

A O N g



BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

AIRPORT

Cheryl Bush, Manager of Aviation.................... FAX: (248) 666-3341
oakgov.com/aviation

OAKLAND COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
6500 Patterson Parkway, Waterford 48327 .............. (248) 666-3900

OAKLAND/SOUTHWEST AIRPORT
57751 Pontiac Trail, New Hudson 48165................ (248) 437-2333

OAKLAND/TROY AIRPORT
2672 Industrial Row, Troy 48084 ...................... (248) 288-6100

AIRPORT COMMITTEE

J. David Vanderveen, Executive Appointee Christine A. Long
Penny Luebs Gwen Markham
Ajay Raman Philip Weipert

BOARD OF CANVASSERS

Gloria Spann, Chair

Debra Oestreich, Vice Chair

Cathy Buck

Charlene Yarbrough

LisaBrown,Clerk. ....... ...t iiiiiannnnns (248) 858-0561

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

(248) 858-8073
oakgov.com/community/community-development/brownfield-initiative

Brad Hansen, Brownfield Program Coordinator
Peter Webster, Chair, Dickinson Wright PLLC
Solon Phillips, Oakland County Corporation Counsel
Bret Rasegan, Manager of Oakland County Planning and
Local Business Development
Michael Spisz, Oakland County Board of Commissioners
David T. Woodward, Chair of Oakland County Board of Commissioners

32 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/aviation
https://www.oakgov.com/community/community-development/brownfield-initiative

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

BUILDING AUTHORITY

1 Public Works Drive, Building 95W, Waterford 48328
oakgov.com/government/facilities-management/building-authority

Eric McPherson, Chair

Robert Wittenberg, Vice Chair & Oakland County Treasurer
Jamel Hage, Secretary

James Esshaki, County Executive Designee

Tony Sievert, Committee Member

BUILDING SAFETY

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 95W, Pontiac 48341

Michael Crum, Chief Building Safety ..................... (248) 858-0948
Safety Dispatch ......... ... i i (248) 858-0931

BUSINESS FINANCE CORPORATION

| = T (248) 858-0765
oakgov.com/business/business-development/business-loans/board-
members-bfc-and-edc

David Ellis, Chair Angela Williams, President
David Shindel, Vice President Catherine Rasegan, Secretary
Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer

CIRCUIT COURT

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 12E, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/circuit

Richard Lynch, Court Administrator .. .................... (248) 858-0347
Pamela Monville, Deputy Court Administrator . ............. (248) 858-0950
Chris Bujak, Manager. . . . ... ..ottt e e e e e e e (248) 858-0256

Scott Hamilton, Manager, Judicial Assistant/Judicial Support. .. (248) 858-0977
Scott Hamilton, Manager, Judicial Assistant-Civil/Criminal. . . . (248) 452-2171
Jennifer L. Edens, Caseflow/ADR Supervisor (Case Management) . . . (248) 858-1867
Ivy Ferguson, Jury Supervisor. ............coiiiiinannnn (248) 294-1063

) N .


https://www.oakgov.com/government/facilities-management/building-authority
https://www.oakgov.com/government/facilities-management/building-authority
https://www.oakgov.com/circuit

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

CORPORATION COUNSEL

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 14E, Pontiac 48341. . ... (248) 858-0550

Solon Phillips, Corporation Counsel
Aaron Thomas, Deputy Corporation Counsel

Chris Ammerman, Sr. Assistant David N. Asmar, Sr. Assistant
Bradley G. Benn, Sr. Assistant Brandon K. Buck, Sr. Assistant
William DeBiasi, Sr. Assistant Jody S. Hall, Transactional Attorney
Kyle Heika, Sr. Assistant Ahmad M. Roby, Sr. Assistant

Mary Ann Jerge, Sr. Assistant Robert C. Rottach, Sr. Assistant
Sharon Barnes Kessler, Sr. Assistant Nicole B. Tabin, Litigator

Heather Lewis, Sr. Assistant Brooke Tucker, Sr. Assistant

DIVERSITY, EQUITY & INCLUSION

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328

Harry Weaver lll, Chief DEI Officer ....................... (248) 975-4419
Jennifer Persons, Sr. HR Analyst/DEI . .................... (248) 858-7591

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328
oakgov.com/business/advantageoakland

Main ... e e (248) 858-0720
Jeanne Broad,Director . ......... ... .. it (248) 858-0674
Dom Holmes, Deputy Director. . .. ..., (248) 660-1856

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

VIIN o« e et e e e e e e e e e e e (248) 858-0765

James Cristbrook, Chair Rebecca Sorensen, Vice Chair
Elizabeth Masserang, Secretary Catherine Rasegan, Assistant Secretary
Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer

34 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/business/advantageoakland

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

ELECTION COMMISSION

Honorable Linda S. Hallmark, Chair
Lisa Brown, Clerk-Secretary
Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND HOMELAND SECURITY

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 47W, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/community/emergency-management

Thomas Hardesty, Director ................. .. .. oa.. (248) 452-9578
Robert Seeley, Chief Emergency Management ............. (248) 858-5080
Michael Crum, Chief Building Safety. ..................... (248) 858-0948

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION BOARD

oakgov.com/government/human-resources/retirement/retirement-and-
deferred-compensation-board ........................ (248) 858-5215

Joseph Rozell, Chair and Employee Member

Jeff Phelps, Vice Chair and Employee Member
Carly Webster, Secretary

Kelly Pena, Assistant Secretary

David T. Woodward, Board of Commissioners Chair
Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer

Gwen Markham, Finance Committee Chair and Commissioner
Brian J. Lefler, Designee of County Executive

Brian Partogian, Employee Member

Dion Stevens, Citizen Member

James H. VanLeuven, Jr., Retiree Member

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328

Erin Quetell, Chief Environmental Sustainability Officer....... (248) 600-9001
Julie Lyons-Bricker, Sustainability Manager................ (248) 881-5688
Kelly Humes, Sustainability Coordinator. . ................. (947) 999-5795

) N .


https://www.oakgov.com/community/emergency-management
https://www.oakgov.com/government/human-resources/retirement/retirement-and-deferred-compensation-board

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

EQUALIZATION DIVISION

Oakland Pointe Office Building
250 Elizabeth Lake Road, Suite 1000W, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/equal

Michael Lohmeier, Manager. .. ........... ..., (248) 858-0760
Real Property Information .. .............. ... ... ..., (248) 858-0776
Personal Property Information. .. ........................ (248) 858-0757
General Information . .. ... ... ... . . . i i e (248) 858-0776

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

1 Public Works Drive, Building 95W, Waterford 48328
oakgov.com/fm

Edward Joss, Director . . ... i e (248) 721-1204
Jason Warner, Manager of Facilities Planning & Engineering . . . (248) 858-0138
Joseph M. Murphy, Manager of Facilities, Maintenance and

Operations Division . ...t i i i (248) 858-0019
Paul Zachos, Property Management Specialist . .. .......... (248) 858-5380
Misty Raatz, Manager of Facility Planning & Engineering .. ... (248) 343-6193
Mike Chiasson, Chief of Facilities Maintenance and Operations. . . (248) 858-0175
Roger Pitts, Chief of Custodial Services................... (248) 858-0183
Mark Baldwin, Chief of Landscaping Services.............. (248) 858-0171
Stephanie Hunt, Supervisor of Admin Services ............. (248) 975-9865

FOOD SERVICE APPEAL BOARD

David T. Woodward William Miller 11l
Bob Hoffman Gary Frick
Sarah May-Seward Hugh Crawford, Alternate

Dr. Anthony Drautz, Public Health Administrator, Health Division . . . (248) 858-1320

FRIEND OF THE COURT

Oakland Pointe Office Building, 230 Elizabeth Lake Road, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/foc

36 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/equal
https://www.oakgov.com/fm
https://www.oakgov.com/foc

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

Suzanne Hollyer . . ... i i, (248) 858-1320
o )| o (= (877) 543-2660
Peter K. Dever, Chief Assistant for Legal Services

Sarah Bogues, Chief Assistant for Operations

Jeanette Leshan, Chief Assistant for Financials

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Leigh-Anne Stafford, Director ... ........... ... ... ..., (248) 858-1293
Dr. Russell A. Faust, Medical Director. . . .................. (248) 858-1276
Stacey Smith, Health Human Services Business Manager . ... (248) 452-2151
Shane Bies, Administrator of Planning and Evaluation ....... (248) 343-1216

HEALTH DIVISION
NORTH OAKLAND HEALTH CENTER

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 34E, Pontiac 48341. . ... (248) 858-1280
SOUTH OAKLAND HEALTH CENTER
27725 Greenfield Road, Southfield 48076.................. (248) 424-7000

oakgov.com/health
health@oakgov.com

Vacant, Health Officer .......... ... .. ... (248) 858-1410
Anthony Drautz, Administrator of Environmental Health Services. . . (248) 858-1320
Jennifer Floyd, Administrator of Public Health Nursing Services . . (248) 217-7296

Kate Guzman, Administrator of Medical Services ........... (248) 858-1409
Lisa McKay-Chiasson, Administrator of Health Promotion Services . . . (248) 858-1395
Sara Stoddard, Administrator of Administrative Services . . ... (248) 858-1288
NurseonCall ....................... (800) 848-5533 / noc@oakgov.com
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) ...................... (248) 858-1272

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES & HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

Oakland Pointe, 250 Elizabeth Lake Road, Suite 1900, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/community/neighborhood-housing-development

Kadija Walker-Fobbs, Officer. . .. .. ......... ... ......... (248) 230-4356
Kyle Hines, Manager of Housing Trust Fund. . .. ............ (248) 310-3532

) N .


https://www.oakgov.com/health
https://www.oakgov.com/community/neighborhood-housing-development

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

HISTORICAL COMMISSION

oakgov.com/historic
Dave Decker,Chair. . .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns (248) 770-2876

HUMAN RESOURCES

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328

Sunil Asija, Director . ... ... i e (248) 858-0548
Heather Van Poucker, Deputy Director . ................... (248) 858-5213
Heather Mason, Manger, Benefits Administration ........... (248) 858-2581
Melva Allen, Manager, Learning & Engagement............. (248) 858-0018
Susan Locke, Manager, Recruitment ..................... (248) 303-7166
Dan Klemptner, Chief of Employee and Labor Relations. .. ... (248) 752-9623
Tim Martin Sr., Human Resources Business Partner ... ...... (248) 462-2791
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 49W, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/government/information-technology

Rod Davenport, Chief Information Officer.................. (248) 858-0815
EJ Widun, Chief Technology Officer ...................... (248) 858-0784
Jannette McKenna, Internal Services Manager ............. (248) 858-0893
Tammy Colosky, Business Relationship Manager ........... (248) 858-9422
Jim Manning, Business Relationship Manager.............. (248) 858-9313
Tammi Shepherd, Application Services Director ............ (248) 858-4922
Monty Logan, Infrastructure Services Director. . ............ (248) 424-7024
Kimberly Arango, Application & Client Services Director. .. ... (248) 858-2108
JURY COMMISSION

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 14E, Pontiac 48341 ..... (248) 858-0378
Daniel Quick

Kymberly K. Reeves

Denise Elias

38 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/historic
https://www.oakgov.com/government/information-technology

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328
Sheryl Johnson, Deputy Chief Financial Officer............. (248) 858-0049

MSU EXTENSION - OAKLAND COUNTY

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 26E, Pontiac 48341
canr.msu.edu/oakland/county-extension-office

MSU Extension District 11........... ... ... . oot (248) 858-0881
Kristi Evans, Extension Director, District11 ................ (313) 494-4977
Yard & Garden Hotline ............. ... .. it (888) 678-3464
Food SafetyHotline ........... ... . i, (877) 643-9882
MSUE4-HClub ....... ... i i it e i i eaaannns (248) 858-0889

MSU TOLLGATE FARM & EDUCATION CENTER

28115 Meadowbrook Road, Novi48377................... (248) 347-3860
canr.msu.edu/tollgate

Tollgate Farm & EducationCenter. .. ..................... (248) 347-3860
Tollgate Garden Volunteers Office................. (248) 347-3860 Ext. 251
Katie Peet, MSU Tollgate Director. . ............... (248) 347-3860 Ext. 235
Ellen Koehler, MSU Tollgate Education Manager-. . ... (248) 347-0269 Ext. 227
Lisa Mazzola, 4-H Program Coordinator. .................. (248) 858-0892
Cheyenne Shields, 4-H Program Coordinator. . ............. (248) 858-0435
Kristine Hahn, Educator of Community, Food, and

Environment Institute - Community Food Systems .. ........ (248) 858-0900
Caitlin Splawski, Educator of Community, Food, and

Environment Institute - Natural Resources................. (248) 858-9486
Rebecca DeYoung, Educator of Community, Food, and

Environment Institute - Product Center Innovation Counselor. . . . (248) 858-0894
Ghaida Patarseh, Food Safety........................... (586) 469-7481

OAKLAND COUNTY ART INSTITUTE AUTHORITY

Dr. Swarn Rajpal, Chair Barbara Whittaker, Vice Chair
Jen Miller, Secretary Bo Cheng

) N .


https://www.canr.msu.edu/oakland/county-extension-office
https://www.canr.msu.edu/tollgate

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

OAKLAND COUNTY ZOOLOGICAL AUTHORITY

Brandon Kolo, Chair (Alternate: Robert Kalman)

Jennifer M. Grieco, Secretary (Alternate: Gretchen Parks)
Alex Cooper (Alternate: Tameka Ramsey)

Millie Hall (Alternate: Helaine Zack)

Elizabeth Howe (Alternate: Richard Strenger

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION

12451 Andersonville Road, Davisburg 48350
oakgov.com/community/oakland-county-parks/get-involved/parks-commission

Ebony Bagley, Chair J. David VanderVeen, Vice Chair
Andrea LaFontaine, Secretary Yolanda Smith Charles

Lola Banks Ann Erickson Gault

Christine Long Jim Nash

Nancy Quarles Shanell Weatherspoon

Chris Ward Jim Dunleavy

Melissa Prowse Aaron Stepp

PERSONNEL APPEAL BOARD

David T. Woodward, Chair William Miller, Vice Chair

Barry Lepler Robert F. Paul Il

Kara Rieck Gloria L. Spann

PROBATE COURT

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 12E, Pontiac 48341 . .... (248) 858-0260
oakgov.com/probate

Edward A. Hutton Ill, Probate Court Administrator .......... (248) 858-5603
Barbara Andruccioli, Probate Register . ... ................ (248) 858-0282

40 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/community/oakland-county-parks/get-involved/parks-commission
https://www.oakgov.com/probate

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

PROBATION DEPARTMENT, ADULT

PONTIAC PROBATION
1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 26E, Pontiac 48341 . . .(248) 858-0300

TROY PROBATION
1151 Crooks Road, Entrance A, Troy 48084.............. (248) 655-1100

oakgov.com/government/courts/circuit-court/civil-criminal/probation/
adult-probation-department

michigan.gov/corrections

Britain Washington, RegionManager ..................... (248) 858-0307
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS

Timothy P. Flynn, Waterford. . ........................... (248) 886-6600
Michael J. Fraleigh, EastLansing . ....................... (517) 575-0500
Jeffrey I. Fried,RoyalOak ............ ..., (248) 354-1505
Howard T. Linden, Southfield. .. ......................... (248) 358-4545
Jane Morgan, Clarkston. ................. ... .. (248) 618-0031
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328

Teresa Recinto, Director . . ......... .. it (248) 858-8964

William Mullan, Public Information Officer, Media Relations. . . .(248) 858-1048
Tiffani Moncrief-Luke, Manager, Community Engagement. . . .. (248) 858-7809
Jim Ellison, Chief of Older Adult Services . ................. (248) 424-7084

41



https://www.oakgov.com/government/courts/circuit-court/civil-criminal/probation/
https://www.michigan.gov/corrections

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

PUBLIC SERVICES

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 28E, Pontiac 48341
Barbara Hankey, Director . ......... ... .. (248) 451-2306
ANIMAL SHELTER & PET ADOPTION CENTER

1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 42E, Pontiac 48341 ... (248) 858-1070
oakgov.com/petadoption

Robert Gatt, Manager. .............cciiiiiiiinnn. (248) 858-1016
Joanie Toole, Chief . . .. ... ...t (248) 452-9249
Patrick Fanning, Supervisor................ ... (248) 975-9737
Shelley Grey, Supervisor. . . ... ..oiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn. (248) 858-0413

CHILDREN'S VILLAGE
1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 63W, Pontiac 48341 . .. (248) 858-1151
oakgov.com/government/oakland-county-children-s-village

Heather Calcaterra, Manager......................... (248) 858-1160
David Keel, Administrator. . . .......... ... ... .. .... (248) 858-1164
Vacant, Administrator. .. ........ ... .. ... ... ... . ..., (248) 858-1135

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
250 Elizabeth Lake Road, Suite 1520, Pontiac 48341
oakgov.com/government/community-corrections

Eric Schmidt,Manager..............cciiiiiiinan. (248) 451-2306
Vacant,Chief...... ... ... . it (248) 975-9523

MEDICAL EXAMINER
1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 28E, Pontiac 48341 ... (248) 858-5097
oakgov.com/government/medical-examiner

Ljubisa J. Dragovic, M.D.,

Chief Forensic Pathologist/Medical Examiner ........... (248) 858-4046
Casimir Miarka, Manager . .. ..........ciiiiinnnnnnn. (248) 858-4045
Shauna Byran, M.D., Deputy Chief Forensic Pathologist . . . (248) 452-9390
Bernardino Pacris, M.D., Deputy Forensic Pathologist . ... (248) 858-1494
Patrick Cho, M.D., Deputy Forensic Pathologist.......... (248) 858-1910

Anna Castiglione Richmond, M.D., Deputy Forensic Pathologist . . .(248) 858-4044

42 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/community/pet-adoption
https://www.oakgov.com/government/oakland-county-children-s-village
https://www.oakgov.com/government/community-corrections
https://www.oakgov.com/government/medical-examiner

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

oakgov.com/boc

VOTING MEMBERS: ALTERNATES:

Marie Donigan, Chair Kent Douglas

Vacant, Vice Chair Jacob Newby

David Harrell, Secretary

Rashon Byrd NON-VOTING MEMBERS:
Tameka Ramsey Robert Wittenberg, Treasurer

RISK MANAGEMENT AND SAFETY

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328

Diana McBroom, Manager. .. ............iiiiiiinnnnnn. (248) 858-1674
Robert C. Erlenbeck, Insurance Risk Administrator.......... (248) 858-1694
Kristina Sanchez, Claims Analyst ........................ (248) 858-1575
Ida E. Logan, Technical Assistant . . . ..................... (248) 858-1594
Timothy Sunderland, Field Claims Investigator ............. (248) 858-0974
David Schlak, Driver Training & Safety Specialist............ (248) 858-1721
ROAD COMMISSION

2420 Pontiac Lake Road, Waterford 48328 ................. (248) 858-4804
31001 Lahser Road, Beverly Hills 48025 ... ................ (248) 645-2000
rcocweb.org

= T (877) 858-4804

Eric D. McPherson, Road Commissioner
Andrea Lalonde, Chair

SANITARY CODE APPEAL BOARD

William Miller lll, Chair Sarah May-Seward, Vice Chair

Bob Hoffman Gary Frick

David T. Woodward Hugh Crawford, Alternate

Environmental Health Division. .. ........................ (248) 858-1302

) N ,


https://www.oakgov.com/boc
https://rcocweb.org

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS
AND DEPARTMENTS

TRANSIT

2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Building 41W, Waterford 48328
Eli Cooper, Manager. . .........c.cuuiiiiininnnnnnnnnnnnns (248) 975-9876

VETERANS SERVICES

oakgov.com/veterans
Garth Wootten,Manager . ............ccciiiiiirnnnnnnnn. (248) 858-0785

PONTIAC OFFICE
1200 North Telegraph Road, Building 26E, Pontiac 48341
Lauren Chamberlin, Supervisor

SOUTH OAKLAND OFFICE
1151 Crooks Road, Troy 48084
Margaret Speelman, Supervisor. . ..................... (248) 655-1250

SOLDIER’S RELIEF COMMISSION
John Bushart

Jim French, Jr.

Don Roach

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

michiganworks.org

Jennifer Llewellyn,Manager ............... .. (248) 452-2256
LOCATIONS
NOVi ..o e e et e e (248) 926-1820
OakPark ........ciii i e e e (248) 691-8437
Southfield ........ ... e (248) 796-4580
Waterford Township . ...... ... i (248) 617-3600
Pontiac . ...... ... e (248) 276-1777
0 )Y/ (248) 823-5101

44 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oakgov.com/veterans
https://www.michiganworks.org/

NON-COUNTY ORGANIZATIONS,
AGENCIES AND SERVICES

AGEWAYS NONPROFIT SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

29100 Northwestern Highway, Suite 400, Southfield 48034 . . ... (800) 852-7795

Jeff Chang, Chair
Charlie Cavell, Oakland County Representative

DETROIT REGIONAL CONVENTION FACILITY AUTHORITY

1 Washington Boulevard, Second Floor
Detroit 48226 . ........ ..ottt ittt (313) 877-8777
huntingtonplacedetroit.com/about/detroit-regional-convention-facility-authority

Claude Molinari, Chair Jeffrey Lance Abood, Oakland County
Marilyn Lane, Macomb County Ric Preuss, Wayne County
Alexis Wiley, City of Detroit

GREAT LAKES WATER AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

735 Randolph Street, Suite 1900, Detroit 48226

General .......... i e e (844) 455-GLWA (4592)
Members 24/7 Emergency Contact. . . .................... (313) 267-6000
glwater.org

Brian Baker, Chair, Macomb County Mark Miller, State of Michigan

John Zech, Wayne County Freman Hendrix, City of Detroit

Jaye Quadrozzi, Oakland County Gary Brown, City of Detroit

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY (METROPARKS)

13000 High Ridge Drive, Brighton48114. .. ................ (810) 227-2757
Toll-Free. .. ... e (800) 477-2757
metroparks.com

Bernard Parker, Chair (Wayne County)
Jaye Quadrozzi (Oakland County)

A O N “


https://www.huntingtonplacedetroit.com/about/detroit-regional-convention-facility-authority
https://www.glwater.org/
https://www.metroparks.com/

NON-COUNTY ORGANIZATIONS,
AGENCIES AND SERVICES

OAKLAND COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK BOARD OF DIRECTORS

5505 Corporate Drive, #2614, Troy 48098 .................. (248) 858-1210
Non-Crisis Services ACCeSS . . . ...ttt iinnnnnnns (248) 464-6363
oaklandchn.org

Dennis G. Cowan, Chair Malkia Maisha Newman, Vice Chair
Jonathan Landsman, Treasurer Adam Fuhrman, Secretary

Bijaya Avasthy Hans, M.D. Sarah May

Christina Root John Paul Torres

Yvette Woodruff John Young

Yolanda Giles, M.D. Pastor Douglas Jones

OAKLAND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

“A Michigan Natural Resource Agency”

7150 Dixie Highway, Suite 2, Clarkston 48346............... (248) 922-7822
oaklandconservationdistrict.org

oaklandconservation@gmail.com

46 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oaklandchn.org/
http://www.oaklandconservationdistrict.org/

HISTORY OF OAKLAND COUNTY
EXECUTIVE STRUCTURE

Before 1973, most Michigan counties operated under a General Law form of
government, where a county board of commissioners shared executive and
legislative functions with other elected and appointed officials.

In 1973, Public Act 139 introduced the Optional Unified Form of County Gov-
ernment, allowing counties to adopt a new structure. This form includes two
alternatives: a county board of commissioners sharing executive functions
with either an appointed county manager (Unified Form, Alternate A) or an
elected county executive (Unified Form, Alternate B). Oakland County was
the first to adopt this form in 1974, electing Daniel Murphy as its first county
executive. Bay County followed in 1978. Today, Oakland and Bay are the only
counties using this system.

Notably, Daniel Murphy's legacy continues
in Oakland County, with his daughter Gwen
Markham serving on the Board of Commis- OAKLAND COUNTY
sioners and his son Jerry Murphy on the EXECUTIVES
Oakland County Historical Commission.

1973-1992:

The County Executive's responsibilities are Daniel Murphy

similar to those of a governor or mayor of a 1992-2019:
large city. They administer the government L. Brooks Patterson
on a day-to-day basis, propose new pro-

L. 2019-PRESENT:
grams, and revamp existing programs. The David Coulter

County Executive represents the interests
of more than 1.2 million residents.

Under this structure the Board of Commissioners performs a role similar to a
state legislature or city council. It acts on proposals submitted by the County
Executive and makes proposals of its own. It possesses the legislative and
administrative powers granted by state law. The County Executive may veto
acts of the Board and the vetoes can be overridden by a two- thirds vote of
the Board.

The executive form of government did not change the third branch of govern-
ment, the judiciary. Similarly, the five other offices headed by officials elected
countywide remain unchanged. These are the Oakland County Prosecutor,
Sheriff, Clerk/Register of Deeds, Treasurer and Water Resources Commis-
sioner.

* Written by Carol Elizabeth Bacak-Egbo, Oakland County Parks Historian

) N .



OAKLAND COMMUNITY
HEALTH NETWORK

Non-Emergency Services . . .........coiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnns (248) 464-6363
Crisis Emergency Services 24/7 Hotline ............... ... i n... 988

Oakland Community Health Network’s (OCHN) mission is to inspire hope,
empower people and strengthen communities through public mental health
services to Oakland County residents.

OCHN provides services to more than 27,000 Oakland County residents who
have an intellectual/ developmental disability, mental health challenge, sub-
stance use disorder, as well as children with serious emotional disturbances
and their families. Most of these individuals receive Medicaid, Healthy Michi-
gan or MiChild services.

A full array of mental health and community-based services are offered
through OCHN'’s contracted, service provider network, including: evaluation
and screening; hospital and residential treatment; respite care; clubhouse
and day programs, supported employment; multilingual programs; correction
services; and dual diagnosis for individuals with both a mental health and
substance use disorder.

OCHN’s service provider network is comprised of well-respected community
organizations. This includes Common Ground, Community Housing Network,
Community Living Services, CNS Healthcare, Easterseals MORC, Oakland
Family Services and Training BOE Treatment Innovations, Inc. A complete list
of substance use prevention/treatment and autism service providers is avail-
able on OCHN'’s website at www.oaklandchn.org. While each service provider
specializes in a specific treatment area, they all work together to achieve the
common goal of reaching out and getting appropriate help to people in need
in order to improve their quality of life and strengthen Oakland County’s com-
munity as a whole.

OCHN is also fully certified by the State of Michigan Department of Health
and Human Services (MDHHS) as required by the state Mental Health Code.

For details about public mental health eligibility requirements and OCHN
non-emergency service options. call (248) 464-6363. For crisis emergency
services, call the 24/7 hotline at 988. People can also visit the website at
oaklandchn.org.

48 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.oaklandchn.org/

OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

Oakland County Parks (OCP) is dedicated to: creating and operating
accessible, welcoming and sustainable parks and public spaces; providing
recreational and educational programs and opportunities; preserving open
space; stewarding the environment; helping people be healthier; and building
resilient, connected communities in Oakland County.

Throughout its history, which began when the parks system was first
established in 1966, OCP has played an important role in the lives of Oakland
County residents. Many have cherished memories of taking family camping
trips, walking the trails, attending nature programming, enjoying golf outings
or spending hot summer days at the waterpark.

The parks system started with 190 acres. Today, it boasts more than 7,000

acres with 80 miles of trails across 15 parks and hosts more than two million
visitors each year. OCP provides a vast diversity of recreation, leisure and

) N .



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

learning opportunities at two nature centers, three dog parks, five golf
courses, two campgrounds, a waterpark, a wave pool, an ORV park and the
Oakland County Farmers Market, which offers fresh produce and products
from local farmers and artisans year-round.

Oakland County residents have supported the maintenance and growth of
the parks system by approving every millage vote since 1966

Over the past year, significant developments have included:

Implementing a plan to allocate $15 million in American Recovery Plan
Act (ARPA) federal pandemic relief assistance, matched by $5.2 million
from Oakland County Parks, to improve park facilities and recreation
opportunities in communities hardest hit by the COVID-19 pandemic

Creating long-term partnerships with Madison Heights, Oak Park,
Pontiac and Southfield to enhance community parks and expand the
OCP system. Allocating funding for capital grants and partnerships
with Hazel Park, Royal Oak Township, Oak Park, Pontiac and
Southfield

Collaborating with local municipalities to fund park and trail
improvement projects through the Community Grant Program

Collaborating with local municipalities to fund high priority invasive
species projects through the Invasive Species Community Projects
initiative

Restoring many pre-pandemic programs and services

50 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

ADDISON OAKS COUNTY PARK AND CAMPGROUND
1480 West Romeo Road, Leonard (248) 693-2432

This 1,140-acre natural oasis offers camping, boating, picnicking, fishing and
more. It features an 18-hole disc golf course and a 20-mile system of trails for
hiking, mountain or fat tire biking, cross-country skiing and equestrian use.
The campground offers individual and group sites, rental cabins and yurts,
and campground recreation activities. The historic, Tudor-style Buhl Estate,
located in the park, is perfect for weddings, banquets, reunions, receptions
and more.

CATALPA OAKS COUNTY PARK
27705 Greenfield Road, Southfield (248) 464-8953

Catalpa Oaks preserves 24 acres of green space in Southfield adjacent to
the South Oakland Health Department. The park is home of the Annual Great
Marshmallow Drop, a spring event drawing 5,000+ participants to watch
15,000 marshmallows drop from a helicopter. Catalpa Oaks features one
youth and four large soccer fields and playgrounds, including a universally-
accessible playscape and swings for all abilities. A .8-mile aggregate
perimeter pathway around the park provides a walking and running loop. The
Vincent Gregory Pavilion offers picnic table seating for 100 people. Modern
restrooms are on site and open daily April through October.

GLEN OAKS GOLF COURSE
30500 13 Mile Road, Farmington Hills (248) 851-8356

This picturesque, 18-hole, par 70 course includes a 1920s English-style stone
clubhouse with a grill room, banquet facilities and an outdoor patio. The
clubhouse also offers a pro shop with a club room. A formal garden on the
grounds is ideal for outdoor weddings and other special occasions.

‘ 51



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

GROVELAND OAKS COUNTY PARK AND CAMPGROUND
14555 Dixie Highway, Holly (248) 634-9811

This 360-acre park and campground on Stewart Lake features a sandy beach
with swimming, fishing, boating and pedal boating. It also has three large
children’s playscapes, a skateboard park, bike skills course, basketball and
volleyball courts and paved trails. Pedal boats, kayaks and bikes are available
to rent. Campers have a choice of modern, individual or group campsites,
rental cabins and yurts.

HIGHLAND OAKS COUNTY PARK
6555 Milford Road, Highland (248) 599-2708

Located within the headwaters of the Shiawassee River headwaters, this 302-
acre park preserves sensitive habitat, while providing excellent recreational
experiences in a beautiful natural setting among rolling hills, wetlands and
pastures. It has 2.5 miles of multi-purpose trails that provide an opportunity
for hiking, mountain or fat tire biking, geocaching, cross-country and
equestrian activities. Fishing is also permitted on the accessible floating
dock.

HOLLY OAKS ORV PARK
14551 Shields Road, Holly (248) 653-0710

This 235-acre park, consisting of former active sand and gravel mines,

is located off I-75 at the Grange Hall Road exit and Dixie Highway, near
Groveland Oaks County Park and Campground. Criss-crossed by old mining
trails, it features extreme terrain, ranging from mud flats to 40’ vertical cliffs
and is open to all types of ORVs, including full-size vehicles, side-by-sides,
ATVs and motorcycles. There is a daily entry fee, and an ORV license and trail
permit is required. This park is a joint state-county project operated by OCP
in partnership with the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR).

INDEPENDENCE OAKS COUNTY PARK
9501 Sashabaw Road, Clarkston (248) 625-0877

This 1,286-acre park - the largest in the Oakland County Parks system -
features year-round recreation with more than 12 miles of trails for hiking,
biking, and cross-country skiing. The 68-acre Crooked Lake provides fishing

52 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

and boating and swimming is available at Hidden Beach. Visitors can enjoy
an archery range, picnic areas, rental shelters, court games and playground
equipment. The Wint Nature Center provides year-round education programs
presented by park naturalists. It features an outdoor sensory garden as well
as a bird feeding station and natural viewing area. Camp Wilderness, a 10-
acre primitive campground, offers camping experiences to youth groups and
features platform tents, shelter, a fire circle, a modern bathhouse and access
to park amenities.

INDEPENDENCE OAKS-NORTH
10089 Sashabaw Road, Clarkston (248) 625-0877

This park features a 312-foot boardwalk connecting to a 180-foot-long fishing
dock. It is a destination for fishing, hiking, birdwatching and non-motorized
boating. Anglers can launch canoes, kayaks or other non-motorized boats.
Upper Bushman Lake is catch-and-release only as designated by the
Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR).

LYON OAKS COUNTY PARK AND GOLF COURSE
52221 Pontiac Trail, Wixom (248) 437-1488

This park preserves 800 acres of environmentally sensitive wetlands within its
1,041 acres. It features an Arthur Hills-designed 18-hole championship golf
course with a driving range and elegant event facilities. The day-use area has
a picnic shelter and playground, pickleball courts, volleyball, horseshoe pits,
soccer fields and a cricket pitch. There are six miles of trails for biking, on-
leash dog walking and cross-country skiing. Dogs can play off-leash at the
popular 13-acre, fenced Lyon Oaks Dog Park.

ORION OAKS COUNTY PARK
1200 Joslyn Road, Orion (248) 625-0877

More than 916 acres of environmentally sensitive green space is preserved
within this park, which offers boating and fishing on the 90-acre Lake Sixteen,
as well as 10 miles of trails for hiking, biking and cross-country skiing. A
wheelchair accessible fishing dock and 120-foot boardwalk links two trail
systems. The 24-acre Orion Oaks Dog Park features enclosures for off-leash
play, two trails, fields, picnic pavilion and modern restrooms.

) N ,



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

PONTIAC OAKS COUNTY PARK
1400 Telegraph Road, Pontiac (248) 858-0906

Formerly known as Hawthorne Park, this park preserves 77 acres of green
space and features the shorelines of Creger Lake and Upper Silver Lake with
water access for kayaking, canoeing and fishing provided through a dock
and boat launch. The park also offers a playground, pavilion, horseshoes pits
and an 18-hole disc golf course. OCP collaborated with The City of Pontiac to
assume operations of the park, while the city retains ownership.

RED OAKS COUNTY PARK
Multiple addresses in Madison Heights (248) 585-0100

This 163-acre park is, which sits atop the enclosed George W. Kuhn Drain, is
a unique example of repurposing urban land for recreational use. It features
a dog park, golf course, nature center, waterpark and youth soccer complex.
The Red Oaks Dog Park at 31353 Dequindre Road, offers more than five
acres with three fenced enclosures, a small-dog area and a picnic shelter. At
the Red Oaks Golf Course, 29600 John R. Road, golfers can enjoy a 9-hole,
Jerry Matthews-designed course that also offers FootGolf and warm-up
hitting nets. The Red Oaks Waterpark, 1455 East 13 Mile Road, offers fun
for all ages with a wave-action pool, triple-flume waterslide, a river ride and
a new splashpad with 52 interactive water features, including a water play
climber with slides and dumping bucket. The Red Oaks Nature Center, 30300
Hales Street, features interpretive nature and live animal exhibits, interactive
displays, a sensory trail and a storybook trail. It also provides opportunities
for fieldtrips, birthday parties, scouting programs and more.

ROSE OAKS COUNTY PARK
10501 Buckhorn Lake Road, Holly (248) 858-0916

Several glacier lakes within this nearly 650-acre undeveloped parks provide
contrasts to the gently rolling meadows and wooded uplands. The park is a
favorite of equestrians who explore its five miles of trails, including accessible
boardwalks and floating docks, which are also shared by hikers, cyclists,
geocachers and cross-country skiers. Fishing is permitted and non-motorized
boats and electric motorboats are allowed; carry-in only.

54 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND COUNTY PARKS

SPRINGFIELD OAKS COUNTY PARK AND GOLF COURSE
12451 Andersonville Road, Davisburg (248) 599-2708

This 332-acre park includes an 18-hole golf course that is conveniently
located just north of Clarkston. A multi-purpose event center hosts banquets,
receptions and 4-H events. The park is also home to the historic Ellis Barn,
which is a popular site for weddings. Springfield Oaks is also home to the
annual Oakland County Fair, which draws more than 100,000 visitors to the
10-day event.

WATERFORD OAKS COUNTY PARK
Multiple addresses in Waterford. (248) 858-0916

Headquarters of the Oakland County Parks and Recreation Commission

at 2800 Watkins Lake Road, 199-acre Waterford Oaks is also home to

the Waterford Oaks Wave Pool; the world-class Waterford Oaks Bicycle
Motocross (BMX) Track; more than three miles of hiking trails; the universally
accessible Paradise Peninsula Playscape; two platform tennis courts; sand
volleyball courts; a winter family sledding hill; and outdoor fitness equipment.
The Lookout Lodge, Event Center and picnic shelters are available for rent.
The Oakland County Farmers Market, at 2350 Pontiac Lake Road, provides
grower-direct produce, fresh flowers and artisan goods year-round.

WHITE LAKE OAKS GOLF COURSE
991 Williams Lake Road, White Lake (248) 698-2700

This scenic, 18-hole, par 70 course includes 194 acres that feature woodlands
and wetlands. It also has a clubhouse with a pro shop, club room and garden
patio.

Visit OaklandCountyParks.com, email info@oaklandcountyparks.com or
call (248) 858-0906 for more information.

OCP is also on Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter..

f X

/ocparks @oaklandcountyparks @ocparksandrec

) N -


https://www.oakgov.com/community/oakland-county-parks
https://www.facebook.com/ocparks
https://www.instagram.com/oaklandcountyparks/
https://x.com/ocparksandrec

OAKLAND COUNTY ROADS

VIQIN - - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e (877) 858-4804

Almost half the highways, roads, and streets in Oakland County are part of
the county system, which is under the jurisdiction of the Road Commission
for Oakland County (RCOC).

Totaling more than 2,700 miles, RCOC’s road system includes all public roads
in townships, except state highways, and through-streets in most cities and
villages. It is the largest county system in Michigan, second in size only to the
state highway system. Subdivision streets in the townships alone make up
more than 1,300 miles.

In 1992, RCOC embarked on a program called FAST-TRAC, an Intelligent
Transportation Systems (ITS) effort. The Road Commission has installed
“smart” traffic signals operated by computers and video vehicle detection
at more than 700 intersections across the county. This is the second larg-
est adaptive traffic control system in the United States and the largest video
imaging system for traffic management in the world. The Road Commission
was the first local unit of government to initiate a program of this scope and
magnitude.

For paving and resurfacing of subdivision streets, property owners can pe-
tition RCOC to create a special assessment district through a process pre-
scribed by state law. The process begins by contacting the Road Commis-
sion, then petitioning and participating in public hearings.

The Board of Road Commissioners is separate from county general govern-
ment - establishing policies as authorized by state statutes for management
of the countywide road system, administering its own budget and hiring its
own full-time managing director and staff.

Citizen requests for information are given special attention by the Road
Commission’s Department of Customer Services (DCS). That office may be
reached between 7:30 a.m. and 4:15 p.m. weekdays by calling (877) 858-4804
or via email at the Road Commission website at rcocweb.org. RCOC can be
reached through the RCOC app, which is available for free at app stores by
searching for “Road Commission for Oakland County.”

56 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://rcocweb.org

OAKLAND COUNTY SCHOOLS

Main . ... e et e (248) 209-2000

Oakland Schools is one of Michigan's 56 intermediate school districts (ISDs).
It was established by the Michigan Legislature in 1962. ISDs are regional
service agencies that offer support services to school personnel that are best
delivered regionally, as measured by cost, size, and quality advantages. Oak-
land Schools is an autonomous, tax-supported public school district gov-
erned by Michigan General School Laws.

Oakland Schools offers support services to 28 school districts and a growing
list of public school academies (PSAs) serving more than 175,000 students in
Oakland County. The organization has developed strong partnerships with all
levels of government, business, and social agencies to enhance the quality of
education in the region.

Deputy Superintendent Kenneth Gutman has been appointed the successor

to Oakland Schools’ Superintendent Dr. Wanda Cook-Robinson, who will be
retiring effective August 30, 2024.

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS 57






CITIES
TOWNSHIPS
& VILLAGES



CITIES

CITY OF AUBURN HILLS

COUNCIL

Brian Marzolf, Mayor Eugene Hawkins lll, Mayor Pro Tem

Jack Ferguson Shawanna Fletcher

Henry Knight Kevin McDaniel

Cheryl Verbeke

Clerk . ... (248) 370-9402............... Laura Pierce
Treasurer.................. (248) 370-9420............ Michelle Schulz
Manager . ...t e Thomas A. Tanghe
Police Chief. . . . ... . i e Ryan Gagnon
Fire Chief. . . ... . i e as Adam Massingill
ASSESSOr . . . ittt e William Griffin

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy Tolwin Carniak, and Laura E. Polizzi

CITY OF BERKLEY

COUNCIL

Bridget Dean, Mayor Ross Gavin, Mayor Pro Tem
Steven W. Baker Clarence Black

Dennis S. Hennen Jessica Vilani

Greg Patterson

Clerk . ... (248) 658-3310............ Victoria Mitchell
L= T = Bryan Bemis
CityManager ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeens Matthew C. Baumgarten
Public Safety Director ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. Matthew Koehn
ASSESSOr. . ... ittt Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (44TH)
Andrew Kowalkowski and Derek Meinecke

60 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM

COMMISSIONERS

Elaine McLain, Mayor Katie Schafer, Mayor Pro-Tem

Clinton Baller Andrew Haig

Brad Host Anthony Long

Therese Longe

Clerk . ... (248) 530-1802......... Alexandria Bingham
Treasurer.................. (248)530-1814............... Mark Gerber
Manager . ... e Jana Ecker
Chiefof Police ..........iiiiii i i i ienans Scott Grewe
Fire Chief. . ... i e ettt e e Paul Wells
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD HILLS

COMMISSIONERS

Brad Baxter, Mayor Lauren Fisher, Mayor Pro Tem

Alice Buckley David Fisher

Susan McCarthy

Clerk . ... (248) 644-1520
Treasurer.................. (248) 530-1402............. Sandra Barlass
Manager .................. (248) 530-1404 . ......... David Hendrickson
Directorof PublicSafety ................. ... .. ... .... Jeffrey Gormley
ASSESSOr. ... ..o iiiiiii i Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

‘ 61



CITIES

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF CLARKSTON

COUNCIL

Sue Wylie, Mayor Laura Rogers, Mayor Pro Tem

Mark Lamphier Ted Quisenberry

Peg Roth

Clerk . ...t (248) 625-1559............. Karen Delorge
L= T = Greg Cote
CityManager .........oiiiiiiiiii it e e Jonathon Smith
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
FireChief. .. ..... ... ... ... ...... Dave Piché (Independence Township)
ASSESSOr. . ...ttt Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

CITY OF CLAWSON

COUNCIL

Paula Millan, Mayor Susan Moffitt, Mayor Per Tem
Bruce Anderson Matt Binkowski

Glenn Shephard

Clerk .............. ..., (248) 435-4500 Ext. 118 ... ... G. Machele Kukuk
Deputy City Clerk . . ...... (248) 435-4500 Ext. 116 ............ Vince Smith
Treasurer............... (248) 435-4500 Ext. 138 ............ Lisa Rosati
City Manager ........... (248) 435-4500 Ext. 111 ......... Joseph Rheker
Police Chief. ... ............ (248) 524-3477 . . .. ... Kellie Bauss
Fire Chief. . . ... i e Troy Engel
ASSESSOr. . ... iiiiiiiii s Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 4TH)
Kirsten Nielsen Hartig and Maureen M. McGinnis

62 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF FARMINGTON

COUNCIL

Joe LaRussa, Mayor Johnna Balk, Mayor Pro Tem

Kevin Parkins Steve Schneemann

Maria Taylor

Clerk . ...t (248) 699-5118......... Meaghan Bachman
Treasurer.................. (248) 699-5147....... Christopher M. Weber
Manager ... i David Murphy
Director of Public Safety ............. ... .. Bob Houhanisin
FireMarshal ........... ... i e William Wood
ASSESSOr. . ... iiiiiiiii s Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (47TH)
James B. Brady and Marla E. Parker

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS

COUNCIL

Theresa Rich, Mayor Michael Bridges, Mayor Per Tem

Randy Bruce John Aldred

Bill Dwyer

Clerk . ... (248) 871-2420............... Carly Lindahl
Treasurer.................. (248) 871-2446............ Thomas Skrobola
CityManager .........oiiiiiiii it ittt e s Gary Mekjian
Chiefof Police ....... ..o i e aaanns Jeff King
Fire Chief. . ... i e ettt e Jon Unruh
ASSESSOr. . . ittt e Matthew Dingman

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (47TH)
James B. Brady and Marla E. Parker

) N -



CITIES

CITY OF FENTON

COUNCIL

Sue Osborn, Mayor Patricia Lockwood, Mayor Pro Tem

Tracy Bottecelli Scott Grossmeyer

Bradley Jacob David McDermott

Sean Sage

Clerk . ... (810)629-2261............ Jennifer Kienast
Treasurer.................. (810)629-2261............. Jon Satkowiak
Manager .................. (810) 629-2261............. Lynn Markland
Chiefof Police ............. (810)629-5311............... Jeffrey Cross
Fire Chief. .. ............... (810)629-8595............ Robert Cairnduff
ASSESSOr . . ottt e e Tonya Lau

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (67TH)
Mark C. McCabe

CITY OF FERNDALE

COUNCIL

Raylon Leaks-May, Mayor Rolanda Kelley
Donnie Johnson Laura Mikulski

Greg Pawlica

Clerk . ... (248)336-4366 . . ............... Dean Lent
Finance Director............ (248) 546-2377 ............ Philip Whitfield
Manager .................. (248) 546-2360............ Joseph Gacioch
Chiefof Police ............. (248) 546-2391 Ext. 201........ Dennis Emmi
Fire Chief. .. ............... (248) 546-4133............ Teresa Robinson

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (43RD)
Brian Hartwell, Keith P. Hunt and Joseph Longo

64 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF HAZEL PARK

COUNCIL

Michael Webb, Mayor Alissa Sullivan, Mayor Pro Tem

Luke Londo Andy LeCureaux

Clerk . . ..ot (248) 541-2638 ........... Lisa K. Mayo
Treasurer/Finance Director ....... (248) 581-2640 ....... Laci Christiansen
Manager ...................... (248) 581-2632 ...... Edward Klobucher
ChiefofPolice .........ciiiiiii it i i i eeean Brian Buchholz
Fire Chief. . . ... .. i i e Richard Story
ASSESSOr. .. ... iiiiiiiiiiiias Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (43RD)
Brian Hartwell, Keith P. Hunt and Joseph Longo

CITY OF HUNTINGTON WOODS

COMMISSIONERS

Robert F. Paul lll, Mayor Joe Rozell, Mayor Pro Tem
Jessica Steinhart Michelle Elder

Jules Olsman

Clerk . ..o (248) 541-4300. . .... Heidi Barckholtz
Treasurer/Finance Director .......... (248) 581-2640.......... Ethan Haan
Manager ......... ... (248) 581-2632. ........ Chris Wilson
Director of Public Safety/Fire Chief. . . .(248) 581-2657. . . Andrew Pazuchowski
ASSESSOr. .. ...ttt Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (45TH)
Michelle Friedman Appel and Jaime Powell Horowitz

) N .



CITIES

CITY OF KEEGO HARBOR

COUNCIL
Robert Kalman, Mayor Theresa Shimansky, Mayor Pro Tem
Michael Karson Joel Ross

John Fletcher

Clerk/City Manager ......... (248)682-1930............... Tammy Neeb
Chief of Police ............. (248) 682-3030............. John Fitzgerald
Fire Chief. .. ............... (248) 409-1505.............. Gregory Flynn
ASSESSOr. . ...ttt Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

CITY OF LAKE ANGELUS

COUNCIL

Leslie DeSimone, Mayor  Christine Fietsam, Mayor Pro Tem

George Drake Tony Messina

Mark Symonds

Clerk ................. (248) 332-3916 ......... Sarah McNew Razzaque
Treasurer.............. (248) 332-3916 Ext. 4.............. Julie Frakes
Chief of Police ......... (248) 332-1220...........c.... Michael Farley
Assessor.............. (248) 332-3916 Ext. 2. .. ............ Kim Feigley

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy Tolwin Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

66 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE

COUNCIL
Kelly Garrett, Mayor Bruce Kantor, Mayor Pro Tem
Jalen C. Jennings Dalton Barksdale

Jason Hammond

Clerk . ...t (248) 557-2600 Ext. 226 . ... ... Kelda London
(== T (= Pam Bratschi
Manager ......cciiiii i s Susan Montenegro
Chiefof Police .........coiiiii e ns Scott McKee
FireChief. . ... e Johnny L. Menifee
ASSESSOr. . ...t Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS

COUNCIL

Roslyn Grafstein, Mayor Mark A. Bliss, Mayor Pro Tem

William J. Mier Sean D. Fleming

Emily J. Rohrbach David M. Soltis

Quinn J. Wright

Clerk . ... (248) 583-0826......... Cheryl E. Rottmann
Finance Director/Treasurer ... (248) 583-0846............ Linda A. Kunath
Manager . ...t i e Melissa R. Marsh
Chiefof Police ..........ciiiiiii e e e Brent LeMerise

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (43RD)
Keith P. Hunt

) N .



CITIES

CITY OF NORTHVILLE

COUNCIL

Brian Turnbull, Mayor John Carter, Mayor Pro Tem
Barbara Moroski-Browne Andrew Krenz

Laura Genitti

Clerk . ...t (248) 349-1300.............. Michael Smith
TreasuUrer. . ...ttt it e e Sandi Wiktorowski
Manager ..ot e George Lahanas
ASSESSOr . . . ittt et e e e e e Max Griffin
Chiefof Police ........ ..o e Alan Maciag
Fire Chief. .. .. ... i it e e e Matthew Samhat

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (35TH)
Michael J. Gerou, Ronald W. Lowe and James A. Plakas

CITY OF NOVI

COUNCIL

Justin Fischer, Mayor Laura Marie Casey, Mayor Pro Tem

Priya Gurumurthy Matt Heintz

Brian Smith David Staudt

Ericka Thomas

Clerk . ... (248) 347-0456............ Cortney Hanson
Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer.................... Carl Johnson
Manager . ... e Victor Cardenas
Director of Public Safety/Chief of Police. . .................... Erick Zinser
Fire Chief. . . ... o i ettt e e John Martin
ASSESSOr . . ottt i e e e r e Jan Ziozio

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds David Law

68 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF OAK PARK

COUNCIL

Marian McClellan, Mayor Carolyn Burns, Mayor Pro Tem
Julie Edgar Solomon Radner

Shaun Whitehead

Director of Elections/Deputy Clerk . . .(248) 691-7542. . . Jo Lynn Williams-Elliott

Finance Director. . ......... .t e e Saundra Crawford
Manager ... e e Erik Tungate
Director of Public Safety ............. ... it Steve Cooper
ASSESSOr . . o ittt e WCA Assessing

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (45TH)
Michelle Friedman Appel and Jaimie Powell Horowitz

CITY OF ORCHARD LAKE VILLAGE

COUNCIL

Norm Finkelstein, Mayor Bruce Mclintyre, Mayor Pro Tem

Kevin Kroger Fred Leeb

Kelly Mandel David Steuer

Dave Sullivan

Clerk/Treasurer............. (248) 682-2400........ Rhonda R. McClellan
Chiefof Police ..........ciiiiii e e ns Jeffrey Gomez
Fire Chief. .. ............. Gregory Flynn (West Bloomfield Fire Department)
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

) N .



CITIES

CITY OF PLEASANT RIDGE

COMMISSIONERS

Bret Scott, Mayor Chris Budnik

Alex P. Lenko Ann Perry

Katy Schmier

Clerk . ...t (248) 541-2901............. Kersten Emsley
L2 50T = Vacant
Manager ......cciiiii i i i s James Breuckman
Chiefof Police ........cciiiiiii i i i i et e e eeennns Rob Ried
Fire Chief. .. ................ Theresa Robinson (Ferndale Fire Department)
ASSESSOr. . ... ittt Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (45TH)
Michelle Friedman Appel and Jaimie Powell Horowitz

CITY OF PONTIAC

COUNCIL

Tim Greimel, Mayor Khalfani Stephens, Deputy Mayor
William A. Carrington Mikal Goodman

Kathalee W. James Mike McGuinness

Brett Nicholson William Parker, Jr. Melanie Rutherford

Clerk . . ..ot (248) 758-3200. ....... Garland S. Doyle
(== T (= Porche Prater
Chiefof Police ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . .. .............. ... .. ..., Waterford Regional Fire Department
ASSESSOr. . ... it Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (50TH)
Jeremy Darnell Bowie, Rhonda Fowlkes Gross and Cynthia Thomas Walker

70 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF ROCHESTER

COUNCIL

Stuart Bikson, Mayor Nancy Salvia, Mayor Pro Tem

Christian Hauser Debbie Jones

Sara King Steve Sage

Marilyn Trent

Clerk . ... (248) 651-9061.......... Lee Ann O’Connor
Treasurer. . .. ..o i it e e Anthony Moggio
Manager . ... e Nicholas Banda
Chiefof Police ......... ..ot George T. Rouhib Jr.
Fire Chief. . .. ... o et John Cieslik
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS

COUNCIL

Bryan K. Barnett, Mayor Ryan Deel, President

David Walker, Vice President David Blair

Jason Carlock Carol Morlan

Theresa Mungioli Marvie Neubauer

Clerk . ...t (248) 656-4630.............. Leanne Scott
Chief Financial Officer ....... (248)841-2533................ Joe Snyder
Chiefof Police ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . . ... .. ettt eeaaas Sean Canto
ASSESSOr . . o ittt i Laurie Taylor

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

‘ 7



CITIES

CITY OF ROYAL OAK

COMMISSIONERS

Michael Fournier, Mayor Monica Hunt, Mayor Pro Tem

Rebecca Cheezum Sharlan Douglas

Amanda Herzog Monica Hunt

Brandon Kolo Melanie Macey

Clerk . ... (248) 246-3050.............. Melanie Halas
Treasurer.................. (248) 246-3140......... Jaynmarie Hubanks
CityManager .........iiiiiiiii it ittt et e e aaaaaaannnns Vacant
ChiefofPolice .........cciiiiiii i i i e e Michael Moore
Fire Chief. . . ... .. i et e i e e eaans David Cummins
Assessor..........ccuuunn. (248) 246-3110......... Anthony Switkowski

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (44TH)
Andrew Kowalkowski and Derek Meinecke

CITY OF SOUTH LYON

COUNCIL

Stephen B. Kennedy, Mayor Lisa Dilg, Mayor Pro Tem

Thad Bogart Alex Hansen

Glenn Kivell Margaret Kurtzweil

Lori Mosier

Clerk/Treasurer............. (248)437-1735. .. ...ttt Lisa Deaton
Manager ..ot i Paul C. Zelenak
Chiefof Police .........cciiiiiii i e i ns Doug Baaki
FireChief. . . ... i e Joey Thorington
ASSESSOr. . ...t Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

72 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF SOUTHFIELD

COUNCIL

Kenson J. Siver, Mayor Michael Ari Mandelbaum, President
Nancy L.M. Banks, President Pro Tem Daniel Brightwell

Dr. Lloyd Crews Yolanda C. Haynes

Charles Hicks Coretta Houge

Clerk . ... (248) 796-5150............. Janet Jackson
LT 1 (= Irv M. Lowenberg
Administrator . ... ... e Fred Zorn
Chiefof Police .........cciiiiii i e e ns Elvin V. Barren
Fire Chief. . . ... . i i aaas Johnny Menifee
ASSESSOr . . . ittt e e e Justin Prybyiski

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE

COUNCIL
Jim Cowper, Mayor Sally Segal, Mayor Pro Tem
Ben Clarke Feather Buchanan

Mike Zubrzycki

Clerk/Treasurer............. (248)682-1440............ Dennise Dryden
Manager . ... e John Martin
Police Chief. . . ... ... s Corrigan O’Donohue
Fire Chief. . . ............. Gregory Flynn (West Bloomfield Fire Department)
ASSESSOr. ...ttt e Darrin Kraatz (Bloomfield Township)

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

) N .



CITIES

CITY OF TROY

COUNCIL

Ethan Baker, Mayor Ellen Hodorek, Mayor Pro Tem
Theresa Brooks Hirak Chanda

Mark Gunn David Hamilton

Ellen Hodorek

Clerk . ... (248) 524-3316........... M. Aileen Dickson
Treasurer.................. (248)524-3333.............. Renee Hazen
Manager . ... i Mark F. Miller
Chiefof Police .........c i i ii e Frank Nastasi
Fire Chief. . ... ... i i aans Peter Hullinger
ASSESSOr . . ottt e e Kelly Timm

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 4TH)
Kirsten Nielsen Hartig and Maureen M. McGinnis

CITY OF WALLED LAKE

COUNCIL

Linda S. Ackley, Mayor Ryan Woods, Mayor Pro Tem
Casey Ambrose Mindy Fernandes

Tamra L. Loch Bennett Lublin

John Owsinek

Clerk . ... (248) 624-4847 ... ........ Jennifer A. Stuart
Finance Director. . . ... ..t i e i e as Chelsea Pesta
Manager/Treasurer. . . ...t nnnnnnnnnnnnnns L. Dennis Whitt
Acting Police Chief. . ....... .. e Heather Kolke
InterimFireChief ......... ... i Paul Shakinas

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

74 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



CITIES

CITY OF WIXOM

COUNCIL

Patrick Beagle, Mayor Thomas Rzeznik, Deputy Mayor

Peter Behrmann Keenan Gottschall

Tia Gronlund-Fox Peter Sharpe

Robert Smiley

Clerk . ... (248) 624-0865............. Catherine Buck
Treasurer.................. (248) 624-0885............ Marilyn Stamper
Manager . ... e Steven Brown
Chiefof Police ..........ciiiiii i e e Phil Langmeyer
InterimFireChief . ......... ... i, Brad Geistler
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

75




TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF ADDISON

SUPEIVISOr. . o ittt ittt e st e Bruce Pearson
Clerk ...t (248)628-3317............ Pauline Bennett
== 51T (= Lori Fisher
ChiefofPolice ............ciiiii.. Oakland County Sheriff’s Office
Fire Chief. . ... i i i ettt e e eaanns Jerry Morawski
ASSESSOr . . v vttt it e e e e Garrett Steele
TRUSTEES

Ed Brakefield Mary Frost

Karen Geibel Linda Gierak

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian and Nancy T. Carniak

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD

Fax ......... ... (248) 642-7610

Supervisor. . ........ ... (248)433-7708............ ... Dani Walsh
Clerk ...t (248) 433-7702............ Martin C. Brook
Treasurer...........ccuu... (248) 433-7705........... Michael Schostak
Chiefof Police ............. (248) 433-7750............ James Gallagher
Fire Chief. ... .............. (248)433-7745................ John LeRoy
ASSEesSSOr........ovvvuvuen. (248)433-7710............... Darrin Kraatz
TRUSTEES

Neil J. Barnett Stephanie Fakih

Christopher Kolinski Valerie S. Murray

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

76 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



TOWNSHIPS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BRANDON

Phone .................... (248) 627-2851

Supervisor. . ........ ... (248) 627-4918............ Jayson Rumball
Clerk ...t (248)627-2851............... Roselyn Blair
Treasurer...........cccvu... (248) 627-2853............ Scott Broughton
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. ... ... i i i i e e e e e David M. Kwapis
ASSESSOr. ... ittt Thompson’s Property Tax Consulting
TRUSTEES

Dana DePalma Robert Marshall

Kathy Thurman Steve Unruh

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF COMMERCE

Supervisor. . ........ ... (248)960-7070.........ccovun. Larry Gray
Clerk ... (248) 960-7020............. Melissa Creech
Treasurer...........cccvu... (248) 960-7040.............. Molly Phillips
ChiefofPolice ............ciiiii.. Oakland County Sheriff’s Office
Fire Chief. . ... i i i ettt e e eannns James Dundas
ASSESSOr. ... vt ittt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Bob Berkheiser Vanessa Magner

Rick Sovel George Weber

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

) N -



TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF GROVELAND

Supervisor. . ............ (248) 634-4152 Ext. 107 ........ Robert DePalma
Clerk . ...t (248) 634-4152 Ext. 101 ........... Jenell Keller
Treasurer............... (248) 634-4152 Ext. 106 ........... Theresa Bills
ChiefofPolice ..........cciiiiiiiii ittt Michigan State Police
Fire Chief. . ... oo e ettt e e Kevin Mason
ASSESSOr . . .ttt e e e Milan Eldred
TRUSTEES

Jim Christopher Gina Muzzarelli

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND

Supervisor. . ............ (248) 887-3791 Ext.6............ Rick A. Hamill
Clerk .................. (248) 887-3791 Ext.5............. Tami Flowers
Treasurer............... (248) 887-3791 Ext. 4........ Jennifer Frederick
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. .............. (248)887-8688 .................. Nick George
Assessor............... (248) 887-3791 Ext. 3 .......... WCA Assessing
TRUSTEES

Judy Cooper Brian Howe

Elizabeth M. Lewis Joe Salvia

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

78 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF HOLLY

Supervisor. . ............ (248) 634-9331 Ext. 304 .......... George Kullis
Clerk .................. (248) 634-9331 Ext. 301 ....... Karin Winchester
Treasurer............... (248) 634-9331 Ext. 302.......... Jennifer Ryan
ChiefofPolice ..........cciiiiiiiiii i Michigan State Police
FireChief............. .. ... iia.. North Oakland County Fire Authority
Assessor............... (248)858-0776 .........ciiiiian Liz Hyatt
TRUSTEES

Steve Ruth Derek Burton

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF INDEPENDENCE

SUPEIVISOr. . ittt ittt ettt sttt e Jose Aliaga
Clerk .................. (248)625-5114 .. ............... Cari Neubeck
Treasurer............... (248)625-5115 .. ............... Paul A. Brown
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . ... i i e ettt e e Dave Piché
ASSESSOr . . o ittt e e e Kimberly Feigley
TRUSTEES

Sam Moraco Theresa A. Nallamothu

Ronald A. Ritchie Jim Tedder

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

) N .



TOWNSHIPS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LYON

Supervisor. . ............ (248) 437-2240 Ext. 110............ John Dolan
Clerk . ... .t. (248) 437-2240 Ext. 106 ... ... Michele Ortiz-Cash
Treasurer............... (248) 437-2240 Ext. 104 . . . .. Patricia D. Carcone
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . . ... i i e et i e e enns Reginald Madeline
ASSESSOr. ... i ittt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Lise Blades Kristofer Enlow

Sean O’ Neil Robert Swain

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MILFORD

milfordtwpmi.gov

SUPIVISOr. . ittt ittt et et ettt Donald D. Green
Clerk .................. (248)685-8731 . ................. Holly Brandt
Treasurer. . .. ..ot e Cynthia Dagenhardt
ChiefofPolice ........ .. Scott Taraiewicz
Fire Chief. . . ... o i i ettt e e eaann Thomas Moore
ASSESSOr. ... ..o iiiiiii i Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Randal K. Busick William E. Mazzara

Toni Vulaj Dale R. Wiltse

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

80 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https://www.milfordtwpmi.gov/

TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF NOVI

Supervisor. . ............ (313)820-2475 ... ............. John Juntunen
Clerk .................. (248)404-7529 ............. Janeen Crittenden
Treasurer............... (407)902-9766 ..........cciuiunn.. David Hall
ChiefofPolice ..........cciiiiiiiiiii ittt Michigan State Police
Fire Chief. . ... i e ettt e e Jeff Johnson
ASSESSOr. ... vttt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Anthony Galdikas Raymond Schovers

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OAKLAND

SUPBIVISOr. . ottt it ittt ettt st e e e, Robin Buxar
TownshipManager. . ......c.oiiiiii ittt e e e enannenns Vacant
Clerk . ...t (248) 651-4440 Ext.210........... Dave Mabry
TreasUrer. . .. it et e e e John Giannangeli
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . . ... ..o et Paul Strelchuk
ASSESSOr. ...ttt i Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Jack Elder Jeanne Langlois

Lana Mangiapane Andy Zale

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

‘ 81



TOWNSHIPS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION

Supervisor. . ............ (248)-391-0304 Ext. 1001 ......... Chris Barnett
Clerk .................. (248)-391-0304 Ext. 4001....... Penny S. Shults
Treasurer............... (248)-391-0304 Ext. 8001 ....... Kim Urbanowski
Fire Chief. . ............. (248)-391-0304 Ext. 2001 ............ Ryan Allen
ASSESSOr. ... v ittt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Brian Birney Julia Dalrymple

Mike Flood, Jr. Matt Pfeiffer

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OXFORD

Supervisor. . ............ (248) 628-9787 Ext. 109 .......... Jack L. Curtis
Clerk .. ... (248) 628-9787 Ext. 108 ... ..... Curtis W. Wright
Treasurer............... (248) 628-9787 Ext. 105....... Joseph G. Ferrari
ChiefofPolice ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Fire Chief. . . ... i i i i i e et e e eenns Matthew Majestic
ASSESSOr. ... v ittt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Rod Charles Catherine Colvin

Jonathan Nold Margie Payne

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

82 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF ROSE

Supervisor. . ............ (248)634-6889 .......... Dianne Scheib-Snider
Clerk . ...t (248)634-8701 . .......ccovu.... Debbie Miller
Treasurer............... (248)634-7291 ................. Paul Gambka
Assessor............... (248)858-2179 . ....... .o Rob Doyle
ChiefofPolice ..........cciiiiiiiiii ittt Michigan State Police
FireChief. . ............ ... oo, North Oakland County Fire Authority
TRUSTEES

Agnes Miesch Patricia Walls

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ROYAL OAK

Supervisor. . ............ (248)542-7540 ................ Donna Squalls
Clerk .................. (248)547-9804 ........... Gwendolyn W. Turner
Treasurer............... (248)547-9805 ................ JoeAnn Brown
ChiefofPolice ......... ..ot Michigan State Police
Fire Chief. . ... o i i i e e et e e eaanns Teresa Robinson
ASSESSOr. ... v ittt i Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Wanda Allen Karen D. Ballard

Jeff Cushingberry Dena Respress

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (45TH)
Michelle Friedman Appel and Jaimie Powell Horowitz

) N -



TOWNSHIPS

TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHFIELD

southfieldtownship.org

SUPEIVISOr. . .. James M. O’Reilly
Clerk .................. (248)540-3420 ............... Eileen Harryvan
(== T (= Kim Chalifoux
Chiefof Police .......... ... Beverly Hills Public Safety
FireChief. . . ... Beverly Hills Public Safety
ASSESSOr. ... ...ttt Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

Bonnie Cook Daniel V. Nelson

Paul A. Newitt Jon M. Oen

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD

SUPIVISOr. . ittt ittt it i e ettt e Laura Moreau
Clerk .................. (248)846-6510 .. ............... Sean R. Miller
LT T (= Jamie Dubre
Chiefof Police ..................... Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
FireChief. . ... ... i et Matthew J. Covey
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division
TRUSTEES

David J. Hopper Jason Pliska

Dennis J. Vallad Bill Whitley

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

84 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


southfieldtownship.org

TOWNSHIPS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD

T o T=T Y = o ) Gary Wall
Clerk .................. (248)674-6266 ................... Kim Markee
== 51T (= Steve Thomas
ChiefofPolice ....... ...t Scott Underwood
Fire Chief. . ... oo ettt i e Matthew Nye
ASSESSOr . . .ottt e e Paula Moore
TRUSTEES

Anthony M. Bartolotta Marie E. Hauswirth

Janet Matsura Mark Monohon

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (51ST)
Todd A. Fox and Richard D. Kuhn Jr.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WEST BLOOMFIELD

Supervisor. . ............ (248)409-1581 ................ Steven Kaplan
Clerk . ...t (248)451-4848 ... .............. Debbie Binder
Treasurer............... (248)451-4860 ............... Teri Weingarden
ChiefofPolice ........cciiiiiiii ittt ennnn Michael Patton
Fire Chief. . ... oo ettt i e Gregory Flynn
ASSESSOr . . . ittt i i e e e e e e Robert Scripture
TRUSTEES

Jim Manna Diane Rosenfeld Swimmer

Howard Rosenberg Jonathan Warshay

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (48TH)
Marc Barron, Diane D’Agostini and Kimberly Small

) N .



TOWNSHIPS

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE

SUPEIVISOr. . ottt ittt ettt ettt e e e Rik Kowall
Clerk .............. ..., (248) 459-3703 ... ........... Anthony L. Noble
Treasurer............... (248) 698-3300Ext. 4 ............. Mike Roman
ChiefofPolice ........cciiiiiiii ittt i ennn Daniel T. Keller
Fire Chief. . ... oo ettt e e John Holland
ASSESSOr. . .ottt e e e David Hieber
TRUSTEES

Michael C. Powell Scott Ruggles

Liz Smith Andrea C. Voorheis

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

86 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF BEVERLY HILLS

COUNCIL

John George, President Racheal Hrydziuszko, President Pro Tem
Rock Abboud Tracy Kecskemeti

John Mooney Ryan O’Gorman

0 1= Kristin Rutkowski
Treasurer. . . ..ot i e e Peggy Linkswiler
Village Manager ... ........c. i Jeffrey Campbell
Director of Public Safety ............................ Richard Torongeau
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

VILLAGE OF BINGHAM FARMS

TRUSTEES

Lisa Blackburn, President Kurt Jones, President Pro Tem
D.E. Hagaman Debbie Hedge

Diane Howard Aaron Krabill

Kathy Mechigian

Clerk/Manager . .......vi ittt e e eee e e e e ennnnnnnnn Ken Marten
=T T (= William Patty
Chiefof Police .........ciiiiiii i e e e Dan Roberts
ASSESSOr. ... ..o iiiiiii i Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

) N .



VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN

TRUSTEES

William Lamott, President Mark Hanke, President Pro Tem
Kathy Erlich David Goldberg

Pamela Hansen David Sahli

Michael Seltzer

Clerk . ... (248) 626-9666 . . ............ Dana Hughes
=T T (= Lance Vainik
Administrator . ....... ... e Roger Fraser
Chiefof Police ..........ciiiiii e e iee e Daniel Roberts
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (46TH)
Cynthia M. Arvant, Shelia R. Johnson and Debra Nance

VILLAGE OF HOLLY

COUNCIL

Ryan Delaney, President April Brandon, President Pro Tem
Paul Harrington Amber Kier

Richard Kinnamon Debra Musgrave

James Perkins

Clerk/Treasurer............. (248) 634-9571 .......... Deborah J. Bigger
Manager . ... e Jerry L. Walker
Chiefof Police .........cciiiiii i et e i eeens Jerry Narsh
ASSESSOr. ... ..iiiiiiii i Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

88 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF LAKE ORION

COUNCIL

Jerry Narsh, President Teresa Rutt, President Pro Tem

Carl Cyrowski Michael Lamb

Stan Ford Nancy Moshier

Ken Van Portfliet

Clerk ................ (248) 693-8391 Ext.102............... Sonja Stout
Treasurer............. (248) 693-8391 Ext.103............... Sonja Stout
Manager ............. (248) 693-8391 Ext. 101........... Darwin McClary
Chief of Police ........ (248)693-8321.............cn... Todd Stanfield
Fire ................. (248) 391-0304. .... Orion Township Fire Department
ASSESSOr. . ...t Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

VILLAGE OF LEONARD

TRUSTEES

Michael J. McDonald, President

John Hawkins Alex Kennedy

Yvonne Pelachyk Jennifer Swack

Clerk . ... (248)628-7380............. Loree Zelenock
B (== 51T (= Judith J. Verse
Police ........ . Oakland County Sheriff Department
Fire ... Addison Township Fire Department
ASSESSOF . . .ttt i i e e e e e Garrett Steele

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

) N .



VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF MILFORD

COUNCIL

Jerry Aubry, President James Kovach, President Pro Tem

Anisa Allen Jennifer Frankford

Andy Grohowski Harley Maxwell

Kevin Ziegler

Clerk . ... (248) 684-1515............ Shannon Warner
== T = Penny Ray
Manager . ... e Christian Wuerth
ChiefofPolice .........iiiiiiiii i Scott Tarasiewicz
ASSESSOr. ... ..ot Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

VILLAGE OF ORTONVILLE

COUNCIL

Kenneth Quisenberry, President Melanie Nivelt, Pro Tempore

Linda Brooke Larry Hayden

Kay Green Anthony Randazzo

Clerk . . ..ot (248) 627-4976 . ......... Amber Wilson
LT T (= Beth Forys
Manager . ... e Ryan Madis
Police ........ ... Oakland County Sheriff Department
ASSESSOr . . .ttt i e e e e, Bill Thompson

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 2ND)
Joseph G. Fabrizio and Kelley Kostin

20 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



VILLAGES

VILLAGE OF OXFORD

COUNCIL

Kelsey Cooke, President Allison Kemp, President Pro Tem
Lori Bourgeau Maureen Helmuth

Jacob Nicosia

Clerk/Treasurer. . .. ..o vttt e e e ettt e e e e e nnnnnnns Tere Onica
Manager . ...t e Joseph M. Madore
Chiefof Police ..........c i e Michael Solwold
ASSESSOr. .. ... iiiiiiiiiiiias Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 3RD)
Lisa L. Asadoorian, Nancy T. Carniak and Laura E. Polizzi

VILLAGE OF WOLVERINE LAKE

COUNCIL

Brian Nedrow, President Mark Duff, President Pro Tem

David Dumont Mark Giromini

Pamela Kaznecki Michael McNutt

William O’Brien

Clerk . ... (248)624-1710............... David Gilliam
B (== 51T (= Jennifer Hansen
Administrator . ............ . i i e David Gillam
ChiefofPolice .........ciiiiiii i i i e e John Ellsworth
ASSESSOr. .. ...t Oakland County Equalization Division

DISTRICT COURT JUDGES (52ND - 1ST)
Robert Bondy, David Law and Travis Reeds

‘ o1



OAKLAND COUNTY CENSUS

Addison Township
Leonard Village**
Auburn Hills City
Berkley City
Birmingham City
Bloomfield Hills City
Bloomfield Township
Brandon Township
Ortonville Village**
Clarkston City (City of the Village of)
Clawson City
Commerce Township
Wolverine Lake Village**
Farmington City
Farmington Hills City
Ferndale City
Groveland Township
Hazel Park City
Highland Township
Holly Township
Holly Village**
Huntington Woods City
Independence Township
Keego Harbor City
Lake Angelus City
Lathrup Village City
Lyon Township
Madison Heights City
Milford Township
Milford Village**

Northville City (Oakland County Portion)

Novi City
Novi Township

2020
5,879
377
24,360
15,194
21,813
4,460
44,253
14,008
1,376
928
11,389
38,514
4,544
11,597
83,986
19,190
5,912
14,983
19,172
6,009
5,997
6,388
36,686
2,764
287
4,088
23,271
28,468
10,570
6,520
3,326
66,243
60

2010
5,948
403
21,412
14,970
20,103
3,869
41,070
13,733
1,442
882
11,825
35,874
4,312
10,372
79,740
19,900
5,476
16,422
19,202
5,276
6,086
6,238
34,681
2,970
290
4,075
14,545
29,694
9,561
6,175
3,231
55,224
50

92 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



OAKLAND COUNTY CENSUS

2020 2010

Oakland Township 20,067 16,779
Oak Park City 29,560 29,319
Orchard Lake Village City 2,238 2,375
Orion Township 35,330 32,421
Lake Orion Village** 2,876 2,973
Oxford Township 18,927 17,090
Oxford Village** 3,492 3,436
Pleasant Ridge City 2,627 2,526
Pontiac City 61,606 59,515
Rochester City 13 035 12,711
Rochester Hills City 76,300 70,995
Rose Township 6,188 6,250
Royal Oak City 58,211 57,236
Royal Oak Township 2,374 2,419
South Lyon City 11,746 11,327
Southfield City 76,618 71,739
Southfield Township 39 9
Beverly Hills Village** 10,584 10,267
Bingham Farms Village** 1,124 1,111
Franklin Village** 3,139 3,150
Springfield Township 14,703 13,940
Sylvan Lake City 1,723 1,720
Troy City 87,294 80,980
Walled Lake City 7,250 6,999
Waterford Township 70,565 71,707
West Bloomfield Township 65,888 64,690
White Lake Township 30,950 30,019
Wixom City 17,193 13,498
OAKLAND COUNTY 1,274,395 1,202,362

**Townships that have a Village within their boundaries — add both Village and Township
figure together for a true township census total.

) N .



EQUALIZATION

TOWNSHIPS

2024 ASSESSED
Addison 548,553,090
Bloomfield 5,632,037,019
Brandon 847,920,810
Commerce 3,170,262,400
Groveland 353,084,430
Highland 1,242,087,820
Holly 540,295,650
Independence 2,439,977,450
Lyon 1,864,963,790
Milford 1,392,314,610
Novi 13,178,920
Oakland 1,969,653,510
Orion 2,691,826,000
Oxford 1,325,625,720
Rose 450,735,840
Royal Oak 44,513,080
Southfield 1,635,050,430
Springfield 961,367,880
Waterford 3,623,379,780
West Bloomfield 5,284,841,210
White Lake 1,888,060,230
TOTAL TOWNSHIPS 37,919,729,669

Visit oakgov.com/equal for more reports.

94 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD


https:///www.oakgov.com/equal

EQUALIZATION

CITIES

2024 ASSESSED
Auburn Hills 2,329,927,320
Berkley 937,291,860
Birmingham 3,774,116,170
Bloomfield Hills 1,188,229,470
Clarkston Village 75,959,290
Clawson 624,039,180
Farmington 538,998,270
Farmington Hills 5,237,966,510
Fenton 1,290,500
Ferndale 1,204,094,800
Hazel Park 415,700,790
Huntington Woods 555,798,000
Keego Harbor 166,039,170
Lake Angelus 116,134,460
Lathrup Village 248,125,240
Madison Heights 1,401,734,450
Northville 246,561,800
Novi 5,268,635,410
Oak Park 1,017,239,445
Orchard Lake 547,761,870
Pleasant Ridge 247,711,410
Pontiac 1,504,450,730
Rochester 1,116,072,470
Rochester Hills 5,146,817,230
Royal Oak 4,181,240,290
Southfield 3,987,347,410
South Lyon 579,967,470
Sylvan Lake 170,085,670
Troy 7,507,426,870
Walled Lake 347,466,710
Wixom 1,131,795,200
TOTAL CITIES 51,816,025,465

TOTAL COUNTY 89,735,755,134

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS

) N N









OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

CITIES, VILLAGES AND TOWNSHIPS

Leonard
Ortonville
Holly Tw, Oxford Twp
v Groveland Twp Brandon Twp Addison Twp
Holly |
Y
Independence
Orion Twp Oakland Twp
Springfield
Rose Twp
Clarkston
Auburn Hills
Rochester
’ Waterford Twp
" White Lake Twp )
Highland Twp Pontiac Rochester Hills
Sylvan
Lake
Orchard
Commerce Laka /| Hertor Bloomfield Troy
Bloomfield
Hills
Milford Twp
West Bloomfield
Birminghal
" I
Wixom
Franklin Beverly Hills
Madison
Royal Oak |  Heights
Farmington Hills Bingham
Farms
Novi
Lyon Twp -
South . Southfield Lathrup Woads [,
Lyon Farmington Village .‘
b g\ 0Oak Park Hazel
Novi Park
Royal
F Northville | b

98




SCHOOL DISTRICTS

7 GRANDBLANG __r—
< - GoooRicH

{

i
‘T“—H"LL_I

'

H o "
: : o Alas
£ Conmany Sevoots T Tounship  Somer
v GrandBlanc -
Tounship

]

i

Lapee Communiy

Tounship

3

Amant
Tounship

. Oryden Community JJ
ATy
i l

Amont Gommurity
Senasls

Lok Ferfon -
i pARSSATSY =
ol L] L — ;
Ontorg Community i
g : e _ L RF
@ i i
. Lo -
Fe ' Y H ® Bruce.
‘owrhip ] " f adion roumsni
. pranan i i Tounship "
Brandon School p— o
A lh . Growland ot Oxtord o®
oz folly ] - Township Tounship
b Tounship b
¢ . N e e
i e . ) o | N owom e
Houy : . [r— " H _.:_H—_’_J Romea Commuty
vty avea : LI Er
P - ] Schoot ot '_\J—\—’- g
EnfoN - e e - —
st H : ’ [
; - Fp— Lake Orion & M ington.
- . | e | Communty Shons hnship
H p [
f— i i i .. g
H i | e —
[ERE i © Independence N N 1
! i . | Township . Sy \ P
I . e i ; e
Fenton avea “n e, ! i
sl e shoas 3 Py N, ~ : ! Oakland .
ke H omars L orion Tounship .
e L— Soringield o Tounship H
Toudship. H L, Towship g “ViLLAGE OF I H
H @ .. CLARKSTON - N
) oN RosheserCommniy 2
o oo T - N P e
e o i - S— % soana
; e o . o - o b
i ¢ 5 ]
| l? iemncommuly | B
. 3, : .
s M
o e . o
wones 3w | ROCHESTER F ...
— B 3 iy
) . poNTIAC. ey o ! i i i o
— Fon oorbae § | H
Vaterford 2 H
: . Township § -
| - . @
e Hghiand | Touship - 9
Township [ ® 3 o watetord =\, Waterford r\, ¥ 3
H . § School Ditict " cop 1 Shelby
o i % . G rocnger i sty
g Ay . ! ILLS § B
. - 3 ; H 8 HiLLs § wnca Gy
o ‘ s JLET i
i ; H i wasmns s s
i i —— i
Touns(ip g ] .,
i o = —ulVLVAN 1
i - LAKE H
] H KEEGO . i
1 H - ;L HARBOR("
i . s — H i =
iR . West Bloomfield e A
1a0a # e 5 mo (. i :
Sonsolfaes sehacs o] s f ' cqmmﬂ = [ -
A Pt e T : e R mov
3 L s . Bioomiield |
ofdon | i o i oRcHARD ol e \ . sTeRLING
hip e { 1 . LAKE * i .
Y s el ] e oy scnool
3 B
B s Bloomfield J‘ /"' Z
Milord 7. [P— ) Tonship _ BLOONFIELD
Tounshiy i s ——
A . N
i : . — -
N , z . 3
e LI e
o sumingham iy - waren Conslsea
wALLED ¢ s o L oo
LAKE [ { v BIRMINGHAM
w o i i H
N e Lake L - .
% Consoaed Senols
i Tonnship 1 ~
1
ey L
¢ e Frawan s
y o ke Lampners
. T o [ 1E i Senons
I'_J P HILLS i songotoisror 8 o § 702
! @ L b P s
' - ( aancisos
/ Scommany | nowt e s LATHRUP YeRs
A T o Spmtsabc LRI
A ; e soUTHFIED |
souTH i fdy -
. LYon : Faningon Putc 1 \ . 1
' i . - st - — B :
, Fin Gommany Snaas o FARMINGTON N OAKEARK | RIDGE waassion | L.
: o . . - RS Sonoor D e
: i = “ i o FERNOALE] e Pubi S
i e L . - L3 phist ER
E H i B -
7 " N oo e | s
Green Oal NORTHVILLE 4 Oakiand Schools JLAND COUNTY. B ~ o ano COURTY e Qakiand schoots ToWnship. =
“Township oap couury s TCmeine e R N H N
R o IR ) I R L S
Norhitle y Redtord 1 LI I H i Shoodenet ¥
. Pubie St \ e i H o N i
i H Redford Union ] H
. H H Northville = " - L .
Sem - § H B . Do | . H =3y
orthied T4 Tourship I 3 Livonia H IR i N i
Nortfe : [ i UnaniaPuic i ~ } :
J . R e B i fe i i i Y g '\
. — " cdnmuniy Stbols 1 . = © 4 [N PP
o o= H e H , A C SHGHLAND
i i i N U pARK et
~Note: Non K-12 School Districts identified with Asterisk (*) in Name. N N N

ey b oo, A, 40 o 5 e

city
P

e S S o )
o Township

===== Vilage

1153

] itermediate School District

:? School District

= Census Designated Place

Legend
— County -+ Railroad

O Unincorporated Place Water Feature

“\_ Freeway
N\ Highway

River, Stream, or Drain

“™\_- Primary Road

7 Local Road

A O N

Source: Michigan Geographic Framework, vi3a

99



M lewrme

COUNTY SERVICE CENTER

1200 NORTH TELEGRAPH ROAD | PONTIAC, MI

The County Executive, the Clerk/Register of Deeds, Prosecuting Attorney,
Sheriff, Treasurer, Water Resources Commissioner and Oakland County
Circuit and Probate court judges all serve you in this vast complex bisected
by Telegraph Road. We work very hard to bring you quality services and to
keep the Service Center attractive and accessible.

Enjoy your stay and please visit us again.

West Campus East Campus

41W  Executive Office Building 8E East Annex Jail

43W  Oakland County Farmer’s Market 10E  County Jail & Sheriff Records

47W  Campus Office Building 12E  Court Tower Complex

49W  Campus Office Building 14E  West Wing Extension

51W  Vibe Credit Union 16E  Vehicle Operations

55W  Easter Seals Society 18E  Administrative Annex Il

57W  Sheriff’s Patrol Services 20E  Storage Building

59W  Road Commission Complex 24E D Building

63W  Children’s Village Administration 26E North Office Building

93W  US Army Reserve Center 28E  Medical Examiners Facility

95W  Public Works Building 32E Resource Crisis Center

97W  Parks & Recreation Administration 34E North Oakland Health Center
36E Medical Control Authority
38E  Sheriff’s Office Administration
42E  Animal Shelter & Pet Adoption Center



Drain Commission
Septage Depository
Station

&
Oakle&
Administr:

N 7
[0}
«Q
3
S
w E T Oakland
a _P‘
Elizabeth Lake Rd. (P) (P)
S // /I




SAKLAND Discover your
COUNTY PARKS next Adventure

& u

Aquatic Facility ADDISON OAKS
fo  MOLLYOAKS o GROVELAND OAKS SO A L B
e ORVPARK ""g & & A = INDEPENDENCE OAKS 7~ Moz ¥ &

2 o A K e By P ) O{-O Al § LEONARD

qu HoLLY - LAy x.; K e Eaz E\, F

Biking 15
ROSE OAKS #

-A- | ﬂj # a‘z DAVISBURG
Gamping ‘ SPRINGFIELD OAKS B A<
’F' ROSE TOWNSHIP ' x O{-On L [} sl B
Disc Golf

3
™

CLARKSTON

HIGHLAND —_ ORIONTOWNSHP 24
HIGHLAND OAKS
Rk et s
e P’ PONTIAC OAKS
Equestan Tl WHITE LAKE OAKS P A e F By
— 5 X WATERFORD OAKS
Fishing Rsorb E\ v
3 WHITE LAKE
Golf Course 1 v
24
Nature Center

i’~ WIXOM

Non-motorized

Boating LYON OAKS GLEN OARS RED OAKS
L) @ wins Fd Qe _rf
Of?koagi,ng b & B FARMINGTON HILLS N CATAL‘PA OAKS 1%

- 55 hAFBN o 5 MADSONHEIGHTS

o AN
Playground SOUTHFIELD HAZEL

° - FERNDALE PARK

x; o CRRRAR ROYALOAKTWP

Recreation Field

Picnic Area
. From camping, golf, nature education, and outdoor adventures to special Follow Oakland County Parks
E&Z programs for scouts and individuals with disabilities, the Oakland County
Skiing Parks are your places to discover adventure year-round. n Oakland County Parks

X @0OcParksAndRec

[/

k/ For more information visit OaklandCountyParks.com.
Tl @ oaklandcountyparks
rails

102



https://www.oakgov.com/community/oakland-county-parks

COUNTY COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS

7 [

COUNTY COMMISSIONER KEY

District 1 David Woodward (D) District 11  Marcia Gershenson (D)
District2  Penny Luebs (D) District 12  Christine Long (R)

District 3  Ann Erickson Gault (D) District 13  Phil Weipert (R)

District4  Brendan Johnson (D) District 14 Dr. Ajay Raman (D)
District 5  Michael Spisz (R) District 15 Gwen Markham (D)
District 6  Michael Gingell (R) District 16  William Miller (D)

District 7 Bob Hoffman (R) District 177  Yolanda Smith Charles (D)
District 8  Karen Joliat (R) District 18 Linnie Taylor (D)

District 9  Angela Powell (D) District 19 Charlie Cavell (D)

District 10  Kristen Nelson (D)



STATE SENATE DISTRICTS

=

OVERLAPPING DISTRICTS

District 3
District 6
District 8
District 9
District 13
District 22
District 24

Macomb and Wayne Counties

Wayne County

Wayne County

Macomb County

Wayne County

Genesee, Ingham, Livingston, and Shiawassee Counties
Genesee, Lapeer, and Macomb Counties




STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS

OVERLAPPING DISTRICTS

District 5
District 6
District 7
District 8
District 23

District 49

Wayne County District 57
Wayne County District 66
Wayne County District 68
Wayne County District 72

Washtenaw and
Wayne Counties
Livingston County

Macomb County
Macomb County
Genesee County
Genesee and
Livingston Counties



U.S. HOUSE DISTRICTS

OVERLAPPING DISTRICTS

District 6
District 7
District 9
District 10
District 12

Monroe, Washtenaw, and Wayne Counties

Clinton, Eaton, Ingham, Llvingston, and Shiawassee Counties
Lapeer, Macomb and St. Clair Counties

Macomb County

Wayne County

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS




STATE OF
MICHIGAN



OFFICIALS & SENATORS

STATEWIDE OFFICIALS

GOVERNOR Gretchen Whitmer (D). ........
michigan.gov/whitmer

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR Garlin Gilchrist I (D). .........
michigan.gov/whitmer/Itgov

SECRETARY OF STATE JocelynBenson (D) ..........
michigan.gov/sos
ATTORNEY GENERAL DanaNessel(D) .............

michigan.gov/ag

STATE SENATORS

(517) 335-7858

(517) 373-6800

(888) 767-6424

(517) 335-7622

P.O. Box 30036, Lansing 48909

DISTRICT3  StephanieChang(D)......................
senschang@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT6 MaryCavanagh(D)................ccc....
senmcavanagh@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT7 JeremyMoss(D)........cvviiiiiiinnnnnn.
senjmoss@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT8 Mallory McMorrow (D) ....................
senmmcmorrow@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT9  Michael Webber(R). . .............ccnn...
senmwebber@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT 13 RosemaryK.Bayer(D)....................
senrbayer@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT22 LanaL.Theis(R)........... ...,
senltheis@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT 23 JimRunestad(R)................ ...,
senjrunestad@senate.michigan.gov

DISTRICT 24 RuthJohnson(R) ................ccnu...
senrjohnson@senate.michigan.gov

108 STATE OF MICHIGAN

(517) 373-7346
(517) 373-7748
(517) 373-7888
(517) 373-2523
(517) 373-0994
(517) 373-2417
(517) 373-2420
(517) 373-1758

(517) 373-1636


https://www.michigan.gov/whitmer
https://www.michigan.gov/whitmer/ltgov
https://www.michigan.gov/sos
https://www.michigan.gov/ag

STATE REPRESENTATIVES

STATE REPRESENTATIVES

P.O. Box 30014, State Capitol, Lansing 48909

DISTRICT 5:

DISTRICT 6:

DISTRICT 7:

DISTRICT 8:

DISTRICT 18:

DISTRICT 19:

DISTRICT 20:

DISTRICT 21:

DISTRICT 23:

DISTRICT 49:

DISTRICT 51:

DISTRICT 52:

DISTRICT 53:

DISTRICT 54:

DISTRICT 55:

Natalie Price (D). .. ...t n.
natalieprice@house.mi.gov

ReginaWeiss(D)..........cciiiiiiinaa..
reginaweiss@house.mi.gov

Helena Scott (D)
helenascott@house.mi.gov
Mike MckFall (D)
mikemcfall@house.mi.gov
JasonHoskins(D)................oui...
jasonhoskins@house.mi.gov

Samantha Steckloff (D). ...................
samanthasteckloff@house.mi.gov

Noah Arbit (D)
noaharbit@house.mi.gov

KellyBreen (D). ........civiiiiiiiinaanns
kellybreen@house.mi.gov

Jason Morgan (D)
jasonmorgan@house.mi.gov
AnnBollin(R)........ .o
annbollin@house.mi.gov

Matt Maddock (R)
mattmaddock@house.mi.gov

MikeHarris(R). . .......coiiiiii et
mikeharris@house.mi.gov

Brenda Carter (D)
brendacarter@house.mi.gov

Donni Steele(R). . .. ... ..
donnisteele@house.mi.gov

Mark Tisdel (R)
marktisdel@house.mi.gov

A O N

(517) 373-0844
(517) 373-0823
(517) 373-2276
(517) 373-3815
(517) 373-1180
(517) 373-3920
(517) 373-3816
(517) 373-2575
(517) 373-0855
(517) 373-7515
(517) 373-1780
(517) 373-0828
(517) 373-2577
(517) 373-1771

(517) 373-1792

109



STATE REPRESENTATIVES

STATE REPRESENTATIVES (continued)

DISTRICT 56: Sharon MacDonell(D)..................... (517) 373-2617
sharonmacdonell@house.mi.gov

DISTRICT 57: ThomasE.Kuhn(R)....................... (517) 373-1706
tomkuhn@house.mi.gov

DISTRICT 66: Josh Schriver(R).............. ..., (517) 373-0839
joshschriver@house.mi.gov

DISTRICT 68: DavidW.Martin(R) ....................... (517) 373-0826
davidmartin@house.mi.gov

DISTRICT 72: Mike Mueller(R). . . . . .o oo v e e (517) 373-0840

mikemueller@house.mi.gov

110 STATE OF MICHIGAN



HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION:
51111 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4A, Pontiac 48342
michigan.gov/mdhhs

Grenae D. Dudley-White, Ph.D., Chair
Sherrie C. Ross, Vice-Chair
Sharon Campbell, Member

Dr. Ahmad Sabbagh, Oakland County Director ............. (248) 975-4803
sabbagha@michigan.gov
Thomas Scheuer, Director . . . . ..... ... .. (248) 975-5726
DISTRICT Il
30755 Montpelier Drive, Madison Heights 48071
Tanisha Carter, Manager. ............ccciiiiiinnnnnnnn (248) 583-8805
DISTRICT Il
25620 West Eight Mile Road, Southfield 48033
Heather Hembree, Manager.......................... (248) 262-6403
DISTRICT IV
51111 Woodward Avenue, Pontiac 48342
Callie Laferney, Manager . .............c.ccciiriinnnn.. (248) 975-5386

CHILDREN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
51111 Woodward Avenue, Pontiac 48342
TaSeanda Johnson,Manager. ................ccuuunn. (248) 975-5445



https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs

STATE COURTS

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Michigan Hall of Justice, P.O. Box 30052, Lansing 48909 .

courts.michigan.gov/courts/supreme-court

Elizabeth T. Clement, Chief Justice
Richard H. Bernstein

Kyra H. Bolden

Megan K. Cavanagh

David F. Viviano

Elizabeth M. Welch

Brian K. Zahra

COURT OF APPEALS JUDGES - DISTRICT 2

....(517) 373-0120

courts.mi.gov/courts/coa

201 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 800, Troy 48084.......

Mark J. Cavanagh
Colleen A. O’Brien
Deborah A. Servitto

3020 West Grand Blvd., Suite 14-300, Detroit 48202-6020

Elizabeth L. Gleicher
Kathleen Jansen
Sima G. Patel

112 STATE OF MICHIGAN

... (248) 524-8700

....(313)972-5678

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS


https://www.courts.michigan.gov/courts/supreme-court
https://www.courts.michigan.gov/courts/court-of-appeals/?r=1

FEDERAL



FEDERAL OFFICIALS

PRESIDENT ... ittt ittt ettt eeeannnnnnnnns Joe Biden
VICEPRESIDENT . . ... e eeeeeeee s Kamala Harris
CABINET

Secretary of Agriculture . . . . ... ... Tom Vilsack
Secretaryof Commerce. ............c.iiiiiiiiniiean Gina Raimondo
Secretaryof Defense . . ... ... i e Lloyd Austin
Secretary of Education. . .. .......... ..o Dr. Miguel Cardona
Secretaryof Energy .. ......oi i Jennifer Granholm
Secretary of Health and Human Services . .. ............... Xavier Becerra
Secretary of Homeland Security ..................... Alejandro Mayorkas
Acting Secretary of Housing and Urban Development. .. . ... Adrianne Todman
SecretaryofInterior . .. ...... ... i e e, Deb Haaland
Attorney General .. ........... . ¢t i e Merrick Garland
Acting Secretaryof Labor . .........ccci i e Julie Su
SecretaryofState. . . ... ... . e Antony Blinken
Secretary of Transportation. . ........... ... ... ... ...... Pete Buttigieg
Secretaryof Treasury . . ... .o oottt ens Dr. Janet Yellen
Secretary of Veterans Affairs . . .. ............ . ot Denis McDonough
UNITED STATES SENATORS

Gary Peters. .. ... e e e (202) 224-6221
peters.senate.gov (313) 226-6020
Debbie Stabenow. . ......... .. i e (202) 224-4822
stabenow.senate.gov (313) 961-4330


https://www.peters.senate.gov/
https://www.stabenow.senate.gov/

FEDERAL OFFICIALS

REPRESENTATIVES IN CONGRESS

DISTRICT 6. .. i i ittt ittt e e e eeannnnns
debbiedingell.house.gov

DISTRICT 7. ..t e ittt e eeaanans
slotkin.house.gov

DISTRICT 9. ..t it it e e e eannnnns
mcclain.house.gov

DISTRICT 10. . ..ot ittt e e e e eeennnns
james.house.gov

DISTRICT 11 ... . i ittt eenannn
stevens.house.gov

DISTRICT 12. .. i i ittt et e eannnns
tlaib.house.gov

A O N

Debbie Dingell (D)
(202) 225-4071
(734) 481-1100

.Elissa Slotkin (D)
(202) 225-4872
(517) 993-0510

. Lisa McClain (R)
(202) 225-2106
(586) 697-9300

. .John James (R)
(202) 225-4961
(586) 498-7122

Haley Stevens (D)
(202) 225-8171
(734) 853-3040

Rashida Tlaib (D)
(202) 225-5126
(313) 463-6220

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS

115


https://tlaib.house.gov/
https://stevens.house.gov/
https://james.house.gov/
https://mcclain.house.gov/
https://slotkin.house.gov/
https://debbiedingell.house.gov/

IMPORTANT NUMBERS

FEDERAL AGENCIES
Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity Office ................. 313-226-7900
Food and Drug Administration ......................... . 888-INFO-FDA
US Commissionon CivilRights. . . ........................ 202-376-7700
US Consumer Product Safety Commission ................. 800-638-2772
Internal Revenue Service (Detroit Office) ................... 313-628-3722
STATE
Michigan Department of Civil Rights. . . ... ................. 517-335-3165
Michigan Department of Community Health. . . .............. 517-373-3740
Michigan Department of Education. ....................... 517-373-3324
Michigan Department of Human Services .................. 517-373-2035
Children’s Protective Services ...................... 855-444-3911
PontiacOffice .......... ..t 248-975-5200
Michigan Department of Military and Veterans Affairs......... 517-481-8000
Michigan Department of Natural Resources
Southfield Office ......... ... i 313-396-6890
Michigan Secretaryof State .............. ... ... . ... ... 517-322-1460
Michigan Department of Labor and Economic Growth ........ 517-373-1820
Licensing Division ... .........iiiiiiini ittt iiaannnnnns 517-241-9288
Construction Codes and Fire Safety....................... 517-241-9313
Workers Compensation Appellate Commission.............. 888-396-5041
Tax Tribunal. . . ... .. e 517-373-4400
MIOSHA . . e e 800-866-4647
Michigan Public Service Commission
Unemployment Insurance Agency .............ccouuunnnnn. 800-638-3995
Toll-Free . .. ..o e 866-500-0017
Workers’ Compensation AgencCy. .. ......ouiiineennnnnn.. 888-396-5041
Michigan Department of State Police . .. ................... 517-332-2521
Taxpayer Advocate, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing 48922. . . 517-636-4230
Michigan Departmentof Treasury . .. .......... ..., 517-373-3200

116 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



IMPORTANT NUMBERS

STATE (continued)

Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped . .......... (800) 992-9012
Medicaid Client Assistance . . ... ........ o ittt (800) 642-3195
Patient Abuse and Health Care Fraud. . ................... (800) 242-2873
SCHOOLS

Oakland Schools ....... ...t i i i e e (248) 209-2000

2111 Pontiac Lake Road, Waterford 48328-2736

OTHER

2 (888) 687-2277
AgeWays (Formerly Area Agency on Aging1B) ............. (800) 852-7795
AllianceforHousing. ......... ..t iieaannn (248) 269-1335
Alzheimer’s Association. ........... ... i, (800) 272-3900
American CancerSociety ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiannn. (800) 227-2345
American Diabetes Association. . ........................ (800) 232-3472
American Parkinson’s Disease Association ................ (800) 223-2732
Better BusinessBureau................. ... o i i, (248) 223-9400
Common Ground Suicide and Crisis Hotline . ....................... 988
Greater Detroit Agency for the Blind and Visually Impaired. . .. (313) 272-3900
Haven . ... e (248) 334-1274
Honor Community Health. . ... ............. ... .. ... ..., (248) 724-7600
Hospice of Michigan ............. ... iiiiiiiiiinn.. (888) 247-5701
Legal Hotline for Michigan Seniors . . . .................... (800) 347-5297
Oakland Community Health Network (OCHN). .............. (248) 858-1210
Oakland-Livingston Human Service Agency (OLHSA)........ (248) 209-2600
Social Security . ...t e (800) 772-1213
United Way for Southeastern Michigan. ................... (313) 226-9200
United Way for Southeastern Michigan Social Services Hotline......... 211

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS



INDEX

A C
Addison Township, 76 Canvassers, Board of, 32
Airport, 32 Case Management Office
Airport Committee, 32 (See Circuit Court), 33
Animal Shelter & Pet Adoption CCW - Gun Permits (See Clerk/Regis-
Center, 42 ter of Deeds - Vital Records), 13
Art Institute Authority, 39 Census, 92-93
Assumed Names (See Clerk/Register  Cities, 60-75
of Deeds), 13 Clarkston City, 62
Auburn Hills City, 60 Clawson City, 62
Clerk/Register of Deeds, 13
B Commerce Township, 77

Community Health Network, 46, 48, 117
Corporation Counsel, 32, 34, (See
County Executive), 8
Corrective & Court Services (See
Sheriff), 11,12
County Executive, 6-8, 47
County Service Center, 100-101
Court of Appeals, 112
Courts
Appeals, 112
Circuit, 9, 24-26, 33
District, 9, 28-31
Probate, 27, 40
Supreme Court, 112

Berkley City, 60

Beverly Hills Village, 87

Bingham Farms Village, 87

Birmingham City, 61

Birth Certificates (See Clerk/Register
of Deeds - Vital Records), 13

Bloomfield Hills City, 61

Bloomfield Township, 76

Board of Commissioners
Commissioners, 16-22
Committees, 23
Commissioner Districts Map, 103

Boards, Commissions & Depart-
ments, Oakland County, 32-44

Brandon Township, 77

Brownfield Redevelopment D

Authority, 32 Death Certificates (See Clerk/Regis-
Building Authority, 32 ter of Deeds - Vital Records), 13
Building Safety, 33 District Court Judges, 28-31
Business Finance Corporation, 33 Diversity, Equity & Inclusion, 34

118 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD



E

INDEX

H

Economic Development, 23, 34, (See
County Executive), 8

Election Commission, 35

Elections Division (See Clerk/Register

of Deeds), 13

Emergency Management and
Homeland Security, 35

Employees Retirement and Deferred
Compensation Board, 35

Environmental Sustainability, 35

Equalization Division, 36

Equalized Valuation, 94-95

F

Facilities Management, 36, (See
County Executive), 8

Farmington City, 63

Farmington Hills City, 63

Federal Government Officials, 114

U.S. House Map, 106

U.S. Representatives in
Congress, 115

U.S. Senators, 114

Fenton City, 64

Ferndale City, 64

Food Service Appeal Board, 36

Franklin Village, 88

Friend of the Court, 36-37

G

Groveland Township, 78

A N

Hazel Park City, 65

Health and Human Services, 37, (See
County Executive), 8

Health and Human Services,
Michigan Department of, 111

Health Division, 37

Highland Township, 78

Historical Commission, 38

History of Oakland County
Executive Structure, 47

Holiday Schedule, 122

Holly Township, 79

Holly Village, 88

Human Resources, 38 (See County
Executive), 8

Huntington Woods City, 65

Huron Clinton Metropolitan
Authority, 45

Independence Township, 72
Information Technology, 38 (See
County Executive), 8

J

Jury Commissions, 38

K

Keego Harbor City, 66

119



INDEX

L

N

Lake Angelus City, 66

Lake Orion Village, 89

Lathrup Village City, 67

Legal Records (See Clerk/Register
of Deeds), 13

Leonard Village, 89

Lyon Township, 80

M

Madison Heights City, 67
Management & Budget, 39, (See
County Executive), 8
Maps
County Commissioners, 103
County Service Center, 100-101
Parks & Recreation, 102
School Districts, 99
State Representatives, 105
State Senate, 104
U.S. House, 106
Marriage Licenses (See Clerk/Regis-
ter of Deeds - Vital Records), 13
Medical Examiner, 42
Mental Health Services (See
Community Health Network), 48
Milford Township, 80
Milford Village, 90
MSU Extension, Oakland County, 39

Neighborhood Services and Housing
Development, 37

Northville City, 68

Novi City, 68

Novi Township, 81

O

Oak Park City, 69

Oakland Conservation District, 46
Oakland Schools, 57

Oakland Township, 81

Orchard Lake Village City, 69
Orion Township, 82

Ortonville Village, 90

Oxford Township, 82

Oxford Village, 91

P

Parks & Recreation Commission, 40
Map, 102

Parks, 49-55

Personnel Appeal Board, 40

Plat Engineer (See Clerk/Register
of Deeds), 13

Pleasant Ridge City, 70

Pontiac City, 70

Probate Court, 40
Judges, 27

Probation Department, Adult, 41

Prosecuting Attorney, 9



Public Administrators, 41

Public Communications, 41, (See
County Executive), 8

Public Services, 42 (See County
Executive), 8

Public Transit Authority, 43

R

Register of Deeds, 13

Risk Management and Safety, 43
Road Commission, 43, 56
Rochester City, 71

Rochester Hills City, 71

Rose Township, 83

Royal Oak City, 72

Royal Oak Township, 83

S

Sanitary Code Appeal Board, 43

Sheriff, 11-12

South Lyon City, 72

Southfield City, 73

Southfield Township, 84

Springfield Township, 84

State Government Officials, 108

State Representatives Map, 105

State Representatives, 109-110

State Senate Map, 104

State Senators, 108

Substance Abuse (See Community
Health Network), 48

A N

INDEX

Supreme Court, 112
Sylvan Lake City, 73

T

Tax Information (See Treasurer), 14
Townships, 76-86

Transit, 44

Treasurer, 14

Troy City, 74

V

Veterans’ Services, 44

Villages, 87-91

Vital Records (See Clerk/Register
of Deeds), 13

W

Walled Lake City, 64

Water Resources Commissioner, 15
Waterford Township, 85

West Bloomfield Township, 85
White Lake Township, 86

WIC (See Health Division), 37
Wixom City, 65

Wolverine Lake Village, 91

Workforce Development, 44

Z

Zoological Authority, 40

BACK TO TABLE
OF CONTENTS

121



2024 COUNTY

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

HOLIDAY DATE COUNTY CLOSED

Martin Luther King Jr. Day

Monday, Jan. 15, 2024

Presidents' Day

Monday, Feb. 19, 2024

Memorial Day

Monday, May 27, 2024

Juneteenth

Wednesday, June 19, 2024

Independence Day

Thursday, July 4, 2024

Labor Day

Monday, Sept. 2, 2024

Election Day

Tuesday, Nov. 5, 2024

Veterans Day

Monday, Nov. 11, 2024

Thanksgiving Day

Thursday, Nov. 28, 2024

Friday After Thanksgiving

Friday, Nov. 29, 2024

Christmas Eve

Tuesday, Dec. 24, 2024

Christmas Day

Wednesday, Dec. 25, 2024

New Year's Eve

Tuesday, Dec. 31, 2024

New Year's Day 2025

Wednesday, Jan. 1, 2025

122 OAKLAND COUNTY £ wags, MOVING FORWARD







	Table of Contents
	Oakland County
	Elected Officials
	Cities, Townships & Villages
	Maps

	State of Michigan
	Federal
	Important Numbers
	Index
	2024 County Holiday Schedule



